	THIS CONTRACT, made this14thday of year of2012, by and between Filer School
Di	strict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Carol Beeson</u> ("the Teacher").
W	ITNESSETH:
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-2013
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of Thirty Eight
	Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Eight Dollars (\$ 38,478) of which \$ 3,206.50 shall be payable on the 25th day of the
	months <u>September</u> year of <u>2012</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2013</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its
	certificated employees by the District.
2.	Teaching assignment(s): 2 nd Grade Teacher at FES (BA+38 ED 15 years exp.)
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times
	that performance is required hereunder.
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
3.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.
3.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for
	the same school year as this Contract.
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.
٦IL	ER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO
	By, CHAIRMAN
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES
	Attest:
	CURERINTENDENT OF OUT OF

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June year of 2012, by and between Filer Sch	loor
Di	istrict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>LoyAnn Bennett</u> ("the Teacher").	
W	//TNESSETH:	
1.	. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-20	13
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of Forty	Four
	Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Two Dollars (\$ 44,582) of which \$ 3,715.16 shall be payable on the 25th day of	f the
	months <u>September</u> year of <u>2012</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2013</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded	to its
	certificated employees by the District.	
2.	Teaching assignment(s): 4th Grade Teacher at FIS (BS+60 ED 15 years of exp.)	
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.	
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest profess	ional
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all t	imes
	that performance is required hereunder.	
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the d	uly
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and	l
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.	
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute	
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.	
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the)
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes	a
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment	
٠	relationship between the District and the Teacher.	
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed a	as
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,	
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.	
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract	or
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for	r
	the same school year as this Contract.	
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.	•
FIL	LER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO	
	By	
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:	
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

	THIS CONTRACT, made this day of	June	year of <u>2012</u>	, by and betweer	r Filer School		
Di	District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and	Janis Brown	("the	Teacher").			
w	WITNESSETH:						
1.	1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to	Section 33-515, I	daho Code, for the du	ration of the	2012-2013		
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and	d agrees to pay th	ne Teacher for said serv	vices a base sum of	Forty Seven		
	Thousand Nine Hundred Eight Six Dollars (\$ 47,986) of which <u>\$ 3,9</u> 9	8.83 shall be payable	on the 25th day	of the months		
	September year of 2012 to August year of	2013 inclusive,	and such other mon-	etary benefits as a	ccorded to its		
	certificated employees by the District.						
2.	2. Teaching assignment(s): P.E. & Health Teacher a	at FHS (MA +49	9 ED 27 years of exp.)	<u>.</u>			
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the Distric	t for which the To	eacher is properly certi	fied and endorsed.			
3.	3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignment	ents made by th	e District in accordan	ce with the highes	t professional		
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualificati	ons required to t	each in the aforesaid g	rades or subjects d	uring all times		
	that performance is required hereunder.						
4.	4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this	s Contract is subj	ect to the applicable la	ws of the State of Id	aho, the duly		
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the po	olicies of the Dist	trict which are, by refer	ence, incorporated	nerein and		
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set for	th herein.					
5.	5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the write	en application fo	r a position with the Dis	strict shall constitut	e		
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.						
6.	6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the						
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without						
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Cod	te, resulting in th	e termination or reduct	ion of the employme	ent		
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.		·				
7.	7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the						
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or dutie	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,					
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.						
8.	8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendmen			i i			
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for						
	the same school year as this Contract.						
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Conhas executed the same all on the date first above written		ted in its name by its p	roper officials and tl	ne Teacher		
FII	FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY S	TATE OF IDAHO					
	Ву			, CHAIRMAN			
	TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUST	EES			
		Attest:					
			SUPERINTENDENT (OR CLERK			

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June year of 2012, by and between Filer School						
Di	strict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Corinna Cassity</u> ("the Teacher").						
w	ITNESSETH:						
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-2013						
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of Thirty						
	Seven Thousand Eighty Eight Dollars (\$ 37,088) of which \$ 3,090.67 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months						
	September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its						
	certificated employees by the District.						
2.	Teaching assignment(s): Counselor at FHS (BA+70 ED 8 years of exp.)						
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.						
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional						
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times						
	that performance is required hereunder.						
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly						
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and						
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.						
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute						
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.						
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the						
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a						
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment						
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.						
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as						
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,						
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.						
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or						
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for						
	the same school year as this Contract.						
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.						
FIL	ER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO						
	By, CHAIRMAN						
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES						
	Attest:						
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK						

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June year of 2012 , by and between Filer School						
Di	strict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Maria Critchfield</u> ("the Teacher").						
w	ITNESSETH:						
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-2013						
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of Forty Four						
	Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Two Dollars (\$ 44,582) of which \$ 3,715.16 shall be payable on the 25 day(s) of the						
	months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its						
	certificated employees by the District.						
2.	Teaching assignment(s): Kindergarten Teacher at HES (BS+62 ED 33 years of exp.)						
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.						
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional						
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times						
	that performance is required hereunder.						
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly						
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and						
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.						
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute						
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.						
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the						
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a						
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment						
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.						
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as						
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,						
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.						
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or						
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for						
	the same school year as this Contract.						
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.						
FIL	LER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO						
	By, CHAIRMAN						
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES						
	Attest:						
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK						

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June year of 2012, by and between Filer School
Di	istrict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Terry Egbert</u> ("the Teacher").
w	VITNESSETH:
1.	. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of Thir
	Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$ 30,500) of which \$ 2,541.67 shall be payable on the 25th day of the month
	September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to it
	certificated employees by the District.
2.	Teaching assignment(s): FES Title Teacher (BA+17 ED 5 years of exp)
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
3.	. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest profession
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times
	that performance is required hereunder.
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the dul
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for
	the same school year as this Contract.
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.
FIL	LER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO
	By, CHAIRMAN
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES
	Attest:
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June year of 2012 , by and between Filer School
Di	strict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Robyn Flint</u> ("the Teacher").
W	ITNESSETH:
	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-2013
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of Thirty
	Seven Thousand Eighty Eight Dollars (\$ 37,088) of which \$ 3,090.66 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months
	September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its
	certificated employees by the District.
2.	Teaching assignment(s): 4th Grade Teacher at FES (BS+30 ED 18 years of exp)
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times
	that performance is required hereunder.
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for
	the same school year as this Contract.
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.
FIL	ER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO
	By, CHAIRMAN
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES
	Attest:
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June year of 2012, by and between Filer School	ol					
Di	strict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Kristy Forster ("the Teacher").						
W	ITNESSETH:						
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-2013	<u>; </u>					
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of Forty Fo	our					
	Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Two Dollars (\$ 44,582) of which \$ 3,715.16 shall be payable on the 25th day of	he					
	months <u>September</u> year of <u>2012</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2013</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to	its					
	certificated employees by the District.						
2.	Teaching assignment(s): History & Speech Teacher at FHS (BS+115 ED 15 years of exp)						
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.						
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest profession	nai					
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all time	es					
	that performance is required hereunder.						
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the dul	y					
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and						
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.						
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute						
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.						
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the						
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a	l					
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment						
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.						
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as						
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,						
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.						
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or						
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for						
	the same school year as this Contract.						
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.						
= 11	ILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO						
Г I 3.	LEX SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN PALLS GOON! TOTALL OF IDARIO						
	By, CHAIRMAN						
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES						
	Attest:						
	STIDEDINTENDENT OF CLERK						

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June year of 2012, by and between Filer School
Di	strict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Karen Fothergill</u> ("the Teacher").
w	ITNESSETH:
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of Forty Two
	Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Dollars (\$ 42,970) of which \$ 3,580.84 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months
	September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its
	certificated employees by the District.
2.	Teaching assignment(s): Art Teacher at FHS (BA+68 ED 12 years of exp)
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times
	that performance is required hereunder.
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for
	the same school year as this Contract.
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.
FIL	ER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO
_	By, CHAIRMAN
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES
	Attest:
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

	THIS CONTRACT, made this _	<u>14th</u> d	ay of	June	_year of _	2012	_, by and between	Filer School
Di	istrict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the	District"), a	nd br	heresa Grond		("the	Teacher").	
W	TITNESSETH:							
1.	The District hereby employs t	he Teacher	pursuant to Sec	ction 33-515, Idah	o Code, fo	r the durat	ion of the	2012-2013
	school year, consisting of a po	eriod of <u>17</u>	<u>79.5</u> days, and a	agrees to pay the	Teacher fo	r said servi	ices a base sum of	Forty Four
	Thousand Five Hundred Eigh	ty Two D	ollars (\$ <u>44,582</u>	_) of which <u>\$ 3,7</u>	715.16 s	hall be pay	able on the 25th	_ day of the
	months September year of	2012 to	August year of	2013 inclusive	, and such	other mon	etary benefits as ac	corded to its
	certificated employees by the	District.						
2.	Teaching assignment(s):	History, So	cial Studies & M	ath Teacher at FM	S (BA	+64 ED 15	years of exp)	····
	and such other duties as may	be assigned	by the District fo	or which the Teach	her is prop	erly certifie	d and endorsed.	
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform	rm all teach	ning assignment	ts made by the D	District in a	accordance	with the highest	professional
	standards and to have and ma	intain the le	gal qualification	s required to teac	h in the af	oresaid gra	des or subjects du	ring all times
	that performance is required h	ereunder.						
4.	It is understood and agreed be	tween the p	arties that this C	ontract is subject	to the appl	icable laws	of the State of Idal	ho, the duly
	adopted rules of the State Boa	rd of Educat	tion and the polic	cles of the District	which are,	by referen	ce, incorporated he	erein and
	made a part of this agreement	the same as	if fully set forth	herein.				
5.	Any material false statement kn	owingly ma	de in the written	application for a p	oosition wi	th the Distr	ict shall constitute	
	sufficient ground for voiding th	is Contract.						
6.	The District Board of Trustees r	-			=			
	school year stated in Section 1							
	reduction in force pursuant to			resulting in the te	rmination o	or reduction	n of the employmen	nŧ
	relationship between the Distri	ct and the T	eacher.					
7.	It is mutually understood and a	greed by an	d between the p	arties that nothing	g herein co	ntained sha	all operate or be co	nstrued as
	a waiver of any of the rights, po	owers, privil	eges, or duties o	of either party here	to, by and	under the l	aws of the State of	ldaho,
	except as expressly stated in the	his Contract						
8.	The terms of this Contract shall	l be subject	to amendment a	and adjustment to	conform to	the terms	of either a Master C	Contract or
	the compensation established	the Board of	f Trustees pursu	ant to Section 33-	1274, Idaho	Code, as	such terms are app	licable for
	the same school year as this C	ontract.						
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Dis has executed the same all on the			ct to be executed	in its name	by its prop	per officials and the	Teacher
FIL	LER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413,	TWIN FALL	S COUNTY STA	TE OF IDAHO				
		dan dalibid T	By				_, CHAIRMAN	
	TEACI	HER			BOARD OF	TRUSTEE	S	
				Attest:				
				<u> </u>		NDENT OR		

D :	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th daistrict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), an				
Di	istrict No. 413, Filer, Idano ("The District"), an	αweianie Ha	Sell	(. ine	reacher).
	The District hereby employs the Teacher packed of the District hereby employs the Teacher packed of the District of Teacher of the District of Teacher of Te	<u>79.5</u> days, and agrees to _ Dollars (\$ <u>29,991</u>) of w	pay the Teacher nich <u>\$ 2,499.25</u>	for said ser shall be pa	vices a base sum of <u>Twenty</u> yable on the <u>25th</u> day of the
2.	Teaching assignment(s): FIS & FMS Mus and such other duties as may be assigned			perly certifie	d and endorsed.
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teach standards and to have and maintain the leg that performance is required hereunder.				· ·
4.	It is understood and agreed between the pa adopted rules of the State Board of Educati made a part of this agreement the same as	on and the policies of the			
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.	de in the written applicatio	n for a position w	ith the Distr	ict shall constitute
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminat school year stated in Section 1 of this controduction in force pursuant to Section 33-5 relationship between the District and the Te	ract, without owing any fu 22, Idaho Code, resulting i	ther compensation	on, in the ev	ent that the Board institutes a
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privile except as expressly stated in this Contract.	eges, or duties of either pa			
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject the compensation established the Board of the same school year as this Contract.	Trustees pursuant to Sec	tion 33-1274, Idah	io Code, as s	such terms are applicable for
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has cau has executed the same all on the date first a		ecuted in its nam	e by its prop	per officials and the Teacher
FłL	LER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS	S COUNTY STATE OF IDA	но		
		Ву			_, CHAIRMAN
	TEACHER		BOARD C	F TRUSTEE	S
		Attest.			
		, , , , , ,		ENDENT OR	CLERK

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of	June year	r of <u>2012</u>	, by and between F	iler School
D	District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), andS	usan Hamby	("the	ſeacher").	·
W	WITNESSETH:				**
1.	1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Sec	tion 33-515, Idaho Cod	de, for the dura	tion of the	2012-2013
	school year, consisting of a period of179.5_ days, and a	grees to pay the Teach	ner for said serv	vices a base sum of	Forty Four
	Thousand Five Hundred Eight Two Dollars (\$_44,582_)	•			
	months September year of 2012 to August year of	2013 inclusive, and	such other mo	netary benefits as ac	corded to its
	certificated employees by the District.				
2.	Teaching assignment(s): 4 th Grade Teacher at FIS (BA)	A+60 ED 20 years of ex	(q:		
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District fo	r which the Teacher is	properly certifi	ed and endorsed.	
3.	3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments	s made by the Distric	t in accordance	e with the highest	professional
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications	s required to teach in t	he aforesaid gr	ades or subjects dur	ing all times
	that performance is required hereunder.				
4.	4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Co	ontract is subject to the	e applicable law	s of the State of Idah	o, the duly
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the polic	ies of the District whic	h are, by refere	nce, incorporated he	rein and
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth I	nerein.			
5.	5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written	application for a positi	on with the Dist	rict shall constitute	
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.				
6.	6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the f	ull-time equivalency st	tatus of this cor	tract upon conclusio	on of the
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owi	ng any further compen	sation, in the e	ent that the Board in	nstitutes a
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, I	resulting in the termina	ition or reduction	on of the employmen	t
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.			•	
7.	7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the pa				
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of	f either party hereto, by	y and under the	laws of the State of	ldaho,
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.				
8.	8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment a	-			
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursua	ant to Section 33-1274,	Idaho Code, as	such terms are appl	icable for
	the same school year as this Contract.				
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract has executed the same all on the date first above written.	t to be executed in its	name by its pro	per officials and the	Teacher
FIL	FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STAT	E OF IDAHO			
	Ву			_, CHAIRMAN	
	TEACHER		RD OF TRUSTE		
		Attest: _			
			INTENDENT O		_

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June year of	2012	, by and bet	ween Filer School		
Di	District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Shaun Hawker	("tl	ne Teacher").			
w	WITNESSETH:					
1.	1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code,	for the du	ration of the	2012-2013		
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher	for said s	ervices a base s	um of <u>Forty One</u>		
	Thousand Four Hundred Eighteen Dollars (\$ 41,418) of which \$ 3,451.50 shall	be payab	le on the <u>25th</u>	day of the months		
	September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such	other mo	netary benefits	as accorded to its		
	certificated employees by the District.					
2.	2. Teaching assignment(s): English & History Teacher at FHS (BA+54 ED 15 ye	ars of exp)			
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is pr	operly cer	tified and endors	ed.		
3.	3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in	n accorda	nce with the hi	ghest professional		
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the	aforesaid	grades or subje	cts during all times		
	that performance is required hereunder.					
4.	4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the ap	pplicable la	aws of the State	of Idaho, the duly		
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which a	re, by refe	rence, incorpora	ted herein and		
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.					
5.	5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position	with the D	istrict shall cons	titute		
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.					
6.	6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency statu	ıs of this c	ontract upon co	nclusion of the		
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a					
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment				
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.					
7.	7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein					
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,					
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.					
8.	8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform					
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for					
	the same school year as this Contract.					
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.					
FIL	FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO					
	ву		, CHAIRMAI	N		
	TEACHER BOARD	OF TRUST	TEES			
	Attest:					
	SUPERIN	TENDENT	OR CLERK			

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 21st day of June year of 2012, by and between Filer School				
Di	strict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Shane Hild ("the Teacher").				
W	ITNESSETH:				
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the				
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of <u>Thirty</u>				
	Seven Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Four Dollars (\$ 37,594) of which \$ 3,132.84 shall be payable on the 25th day of the				
	months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its				
	certificated employees by the District.				
2.	Teaching assignment(s): Government Teacher at FHS (BA+49 ED 12 years of exp)				
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.				
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional				
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times				
	that performance is required hereunder.				
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly				
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and				
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.				
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute				
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.				
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the				
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a				
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment				
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.				
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as				
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,				
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.				
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or				
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for				
	the same school year as this Contract.				
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.				
FII	LER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO				
	By, CHAIRMAN				
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES				
	Attest:				
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK				

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June year of 2012, by and between Filer School					
Di	strict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Susan Huddleston</u> ("the Teacher").					
w	ITNESSETH:					
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-2013					
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of Forty Seven					
	Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Six Dollars (\$ 47,986) of which \$ 3,998.83 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months					
	September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its					
	certificated employees by the District.					
2.	Teaching assignment(s): Counselor at FMS (MA+ 38 ED 31 years of exp)					
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.					
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional					
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times					
	that performance is required hereunder.					
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly					
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and					
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.					
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute					
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.					
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the					
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a					
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment					
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.					
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as					
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,					
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.					
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or					
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for					
	the same school year as this Contract.					
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.					
FII	LER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO					
	By, CHAIRMAN					
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES					
	Attest:					
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK					

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June year of 2012, by and between Filer School					
Di	strict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Jana Humphries ("the Teacher").					
W	TNESSETH:					
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-2013					
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of Forty Four					
	Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Two Dollars (\$ 44,582.00) of which \$ 3,715.17 shall be payable on the 25th day of the					
	months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its					
	certificated employees by the District.					
2.	Teaching assignment(s): 5 th Grade Teacher at FIS (BS+71 ED 13 years of exp)					
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.					
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional					
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times					
	that performance is required hereunder.					
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly					
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and					
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.					
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute					
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.					
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the					
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a					
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment					
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.					
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as					
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,					
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.					
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or					
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for					
	the same school year as this Contract.					
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.					
FIL	ER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO					
	ByBy					
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES					
	Attest:					
	ALIESI.					

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June year of 2012, by and bet	ween Filer School				
Di	District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and ("the Teacher	").				
187	WITNESSETH:					
	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the	2012-2013				
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base su					
	Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Seven Dollars (\$ 57,897) of which \$ 4,824.75 shall be payable on the					
	months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits					
	certificated employees by the District.					
2	2. Teaching assignment(s): FES, FIS & HES Speech Pathologist (MA+48 ED 22 years of exp)					
۷.	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endors	sed.				
3.	3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the hi					
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subje	cts during all times				
	that performance is required hereunder.					
4.	4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State	of Idaho, the duly				
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorpora	ited herein and				
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.					
5	5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall cons	stitute				
J.	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.					
6.	6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon co					
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the E					
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the empl	oyment				
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.					
7.	7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or	be construed as				
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the S	ate of Idaho,				
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.					
8	8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a M	aster Contract or				
٠.	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for					
	the same school year as this Contract.					
		and the Teecher				
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials a has executed the same all on the date first above written.	nd the Teacher				
FII	FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO					
	By, CHAIRMA TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES	N				
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES					
	Attest:					
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK					

	THIS CONTRACT, made this	<u>14th</u> day of	June	year of <u>2012</u>	, by and betwe	en Filer School	
Di	istrict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the D	istrict"), and	Janet Johnson	("th	e Teacher").		
w	ITNESSETH:						
1.	The District hereby employs th	e Teacher pursuar	nt to Section 33-515, Idah	no Code, for the dur	ation of the	2012-2013	
	school year, consisting of a per	riod of <u>179.5</u> day	ys, and agrees to pay the	Teacher for said se	rvices a base sun	n of <u>Forty Two</u>	
	Thousand Nine Hundred Sevent	ty Dollars (\$ <u>_42,</u>	970) of which <u>\$ 3,580.8</u>	4 shall be payable	on the <u>25th</u> d	ay of the months	
	September year of 2012 to						
	certificated employees by the D	istrict.	*				
2.	Teaching assignment(s):	Special Education	Teacher at FES (BS+	60 ED 12 years of ex	<u>p)</u>		
	and such other duties as may be	e assigned by the [District for which the Tead	cher is properly certi	fied and endorsed	i.	
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform	n all teaching ass	ignments made by the	District in accordar	ice with the high	est professional	
	standards and to have and mair	ntain the legal qual	ifications required to tea	ch in the aforesaid g	rades or subjects	during all times	
	that performance is required her	reunder.					
4.	It is understood and agreed between	ween the parties th	at this Contract is subjec	t to the applicable la	ws of the State of	Idaho, the duly	
	adopted rules of the State Board	d of Education and	the policies of the Distric	t which are, by refer	ence, incorporate	d herein and	
	made a part of this agreement the	ne same as if fully s	set forth herein.				
5.	Any material false statement kno	wingly made in the	written application for a	position with the Dis	strict shall constit	ute	
	sufficient ground for voiding this	Contract.					
6.	The District Board of Trustees m	ay terminate or red	luce the full-time equivale	ency status of this co	ontract upon conc	lusion of the	
	school year stated in Section 1 o	of this contract, wit	hout owing any further c	ompensation, in the	event that the Boa	ırd institutes a	
	reduction in force pursuant to S	ection 33-522, Idah	o Code, resulting in the t	ermination or reduct	ion of the employ	ment	
	relationship between the District	t and the Teacher.					
7.	It is mutually understood and ag	reed by and betwe	en the parties that nothin	g herein contained s	hall operate or be	construed as	
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,						
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.						
8.	The terms of this Contract shall						
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for						
	the same school year as this Contract.						
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.						
FII	LER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, T	TWIN FALLS COUN	TY STATE OF IDAHO				
			By	·····	, CHAIRMAN		
	TEACH	ER		BOARD OF TRUSTI	EES		
			Attest:				
				SUPERINTENDENT (

	THIS CONTRACT, made this	<u>14th</u> day 6	of June	year of _	2012	, by and between Filer School
Di	istrict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the E	District"), and _	Gail Kohntopp		("the	Teacher").
W	/ITNESSETH:					
1.	The District hereby employs th	ne Teacher pu	rsuant to Section 33-515, Id	laho Code, f	or the dura	ation of the2012-2013
	school year, consisting of a pe	riod of <u>179.5</u>	days, and agrees to pay t	he Teacher f	or said ser	vices a base sum of Thirty Five
	Thousand Seven Hundred Fort	ty Eight Dol	lars (\$ <u>35,748</u>) of which _	\$ 2,871.33	shall be p	ayable on the <u>25th</u> day of the
	months <u>September</u> year of <u>2</u>	2012 to <u>Aug</u>	<u>just</u> year of <u>2013</u> inclus	ive, and suc	h other mo	onetary benefits as accorded to its
	certificated employees by the D	istrict.				
2.	Teaching assignment(s):	English Teach	ner at FHS (MA ED 9 years o	of exp)		
	and such other duties as may b	e assigned by	the District for which the Te	acher is pro	perly certif	ied and endorsed.
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform	m all teaching	assignments made by the	e District in	accordan	ce with the highest professional
	standards and to have and mai	ntain the legal	qualifications required to to	each in the a	ıforesaid g	rades or subjects during all times
	that performance is required he	reunder.				
4.	It is understood and agreed bet	ween the parti	es that this Contract is subj	ect to the ap	plicable lav	vs of the State of Idaho, the duly
	adopted rules of the State Board	d of Education	and the policies of the Dist	rict which ar	e, by refere	ence, incorporated herein and
	made a part of this agreement t	he same as if f	ully set forth herein.			
5.	Any material false statement kno	owingly made i	in the written application for	a position w	ith the Dis	trict shall constitute
	sufficient ground for voiding this	s Contract.				
6.	The District Board of Trustees m	nay terminate o	or reduce the full-time equiva	alency status	of this co	ntract upon conclusion of the
	school year stated in Section 1					
	reduction in force pursuant to S	·		termination	or reducti	on of the employment
	relationship between the Distric	t and the Teac	her.			
7.	It is mutually understood and ag	-		-		
	a waiver of any of the rights, po		s, or duties of either party h	ereto, by an	d under the	e laws of the State of Idaho,
	except as expressly stated in th	is Contract.				
8.	The terms of this Contract shall	-	•			•
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for					
	the same school year as this Co	ontract.	-			
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Dist has executed the same all on th			ed in its nam	e by its pro	oper officials and the Teacher
FIL	LER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413,	TWIN FALLS C	OUNTY STATE OF IDAHO			
			Ву			, CHAIRMAN
	TEACH	ER		BOARD C	F TRUSTE	ES
			Attest:			·
				CUDEDINT		

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June	year of <u>2012</u> , by and between Filer School			
Di	District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Sara La	ntz ("the Teacher").			
w	WITNESSETH:				
1.	1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33	-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the			
	school year, consisting of a period of179.5_ days, and agrees	o pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of <u>Forty Four</u>			
	Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Two Dollars (\$_44,582_) of w	nich \$ 3,715.16 shall be payable on the 25th day of the			
	months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013				
	certificated employees by the District.				
2.	Teaching assignment(s): 6th Grade Teacher at FIS (BA+	73 ED 23 years of exp)			
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for whic	n the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.			
3.	3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments mad-	by the District in accordance with the highest professional			
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications requi	red to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times			
	that performance is required hereunder.				
4.	4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract	is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly			
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of	he District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and			
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.				
5.	5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written applica	tion for a position with the District shall constitute			
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.				
6.	6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-tim	e equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the			
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any				
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting	g in the termination or reduction of the employment			
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.				
7.	7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties t				
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,				
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.				
8.	8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adju				
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for				
	the same school year as this Contract.				
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be has executed the same all on the date first above written.	executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher			
FIL	FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF	DAHO			
	Ву	, CHAIRMAN			
	TEACHER	BOARD OF TRUSTEES			
	Atte	st:			
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK			

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June year of 2012, by and between Filer School					
Di	istrict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Audrey Larson</u> ("the Teacher").					
W	TTNESSETH:					
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-2013					
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of Forty Sever					
	Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Six Dollars (\$ 47,986) of which \$ 3,998.83 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months					
	September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its					
	certificated employees by the District.					
2.	Teaching assignment(s): 1st Grade Teacher at FES (MA+66 ED 23 years of exp)					
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.					
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional					
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times					
	that performance is required hereunder.					
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly					
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and					
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.					
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute					
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.					
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the					
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a					
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment					
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.					
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as					
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,					
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.					
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or					
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for					
	the same school year as this Contract.					
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.					
Fil	LER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO					
	By, CHAIRMAN					
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES					
	Attest:					
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK					

	THIS CONTRACT, made this14th day of	<u>June</u>	year of <u>2012</u>	, by and between Filer School		
Di	istrict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and	Sherry Mai	("the Tea	cher").		
w	VITNESSETH:					
1.	. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant	t to Section 33-515, I	daho Code, for the dura	tion of the2012-2013		
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days	s, and agrees to pay	the Teacher for said ser	vices a base sum of <u>Forty One</u>		
	Thousand Four Hundred Eighteen Dollars (\$_41,4	118) of which <u>\$ 3,45</u>	1.50 shall be payable	on the <u>25th</u> day of the months		
	September year of 2012 to August year of	of <u>2013</u> inclusive	, and such other mone	tary benefits as accorded to its		
	certificated employees by the District.					
2.	. Teaching assignment(s): 6th Grade Teacher a	t FIS (BA+50 ED 20	years of exp)	·		
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the Di	istrict for which the T	eacher is properly certifi	ed and endorsed.		
3.	. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assign	gnments made by th	ne District in accordance	e with the highest professional		
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualit	fications required to	teach in the aforesaid gr	ades or subjects during all times		
	that performance is required hereunder.					
4.	. It is understood and agreed between the parties tha					
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and t		trict which are, by refere	nce, incorporated herein and		
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully se	et forth herein.				
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the	written application fo	r a position with the Dist	rict shall constitute		
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.					
6.	. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or redu					
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, with					
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho	Code, resulting in the	e termination or reduction	on of the employment		
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.	·				
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and betwee					
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or o	duties of either party	hereto, by and under the	laws of the State of Idaho,		
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.					
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amend					
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for					
	the same school year as this Contract.					
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this has executed the same all on the date first above with		ted in its name by its pro	per officials and the Teacher		
FIL	ILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNT	TY STATE OF IDAHO				
		_ By	4.00.000	, CHAIRMAN		
	TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTE	ES		
		Attest:	AND 41-2			
	· .		SUDEDINTENDENT			

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June year of 2012 , by and between Filer School
Di	strict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Jill Mai ("the Teacher").
	THEOGETH
	TNESSETH: The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the
1.	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of Fifteen
	Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$ 15.250) of which \$ 1270.84 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months
	September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its
	certificated employees by the District.
	school year and will not receive additional compensation for that training.
2.	Teaching assignment(s): 1 st Grade ½ time Teacher at FES (BA+4 ED 5 years of exp)
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times
	that performance is required hereunder.
	The state of the s
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
_	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the
υ.	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for
	the same school year as this Contract.
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher
	has executed the same all on the date first above written.
FII	ER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO
	By, CHAIRMAN
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES
	Attest:
	CUDEDIATENDENT OF CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>14th</u> day of <u>June</u> y	ear of <u>2012</u> , by and between Filer School			
District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Marilyn Malberg</u>	("the Teacher").			
WITNESSETH:				
1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho	Code, for the duration of the2012-2013			
school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the	eacher for said services a base sum of <u>Thirty Two</u>			
Thousand Twelve Dollars (\$ 32,012) of which \$ 2,667.67 shall be pay	able on the 25th day of the months September			
year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other	monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated			
employees by the District.				
2. Teaching assignment(s): Teacher at HES (BA+19 ED 8 years of exp	o)			
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teach	ner is properly certified and endorsed.			
3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the D	istrict in accordance with the highest professiona			
standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach	h in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times			
that performance is required hereunder.				
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject	to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly			
adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District	which are, by reference, incorporated herein and			
made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.				
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a p	osition with the District shall constitute			
sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.				
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivaler				
school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further con				
reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the ter	rmination or reduction of the employment			
relationship between the District and the Teacher.				
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing	herein contained shall operate or be construed as			
a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party here	to, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,			
except as expressly stated in this Contract.				
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to	conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or			
the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for				
the same school year as this Contract.				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in has executed the same all on the date first above written.	n its name by its proper officials and the Teacher			
FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO				
By	, CHAIRMAN			
TEACHER	BOARD OF TRUSTEES			
Attest:				
s	UPERINTENDENT OR CLERK			

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June year of 2012, by and between Filer School			
Di	istrict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Carrie March</u> ("the Teacher").			
W	TITNESSETH:			
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the2012-2013			
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of Thirty			
	Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$ 30,500) of which \$ 2,541.67 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months			
	September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its			
	certificated employees by the District Teacher will attend four (4) days of professional training (buy back days) throughout			
	the school year and will not receive additional compensation for that training.			
2	Teaching assignment(s): Teacher at HES (BA+6 ED 6 years of exp)			
۷.	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.			
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the district for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.			
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional			
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times			
	that performance is required hereunder.			
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly			
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and			
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.			
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute			
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.			
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the			
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a			
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment			
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.			
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as			
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,			
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.			
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or			
the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applic				
	the same school year as this Contract.			
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher			
	has executed the same all on the date first above written.			
Fil	LER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO			
	By, CHAIRMAN			
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES			
	Attest:			
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK			

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June year of 2012, by and between Filer School				
Di	strict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Jody Meeks</u> ("the Teacher").				
w	TNESSETH:				
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-2013				
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of Thirty Four				
	Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Six Dollars (\$ 34,456) of which \$ 2,871.34 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months				
	September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its				
	certificated employees by the District.				
2.	Teaching assignment(s): 4 th Grade Teacher at FIS (BS+12 ED 10 years of exp)				
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.				
3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest pro-					
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times				
	that performance is required hereunder.				
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly				
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and				
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.				
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute				
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.				
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the				
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a				
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment				
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.				
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as				
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,				
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.				
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or				
	he compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for				
	the same school year as this Contract.				
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.				
Fil	ER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO				
	By, CHAIRMAN				
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES				
	Attest:				
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK				

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June year of 2012, by and between Filer School					
Di	strict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Laureen Metzler</u> ("the Teacher").					
W	ITNESSETH:					
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the					
2.	Teaching assignment(s): Computer Teacher at FHS (BS+69 ED 31 years of exp) and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.					
3.	. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all time that performance is required hereunder.					
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.					
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.					
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.					
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.					
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.					
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.					
FIL	ER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO					
	By, CHAIRMAN					
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES					
	Attest:					
	CUREDINTENDENT OF CLERK					

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June year of 2012, by and between Filer School				
Di	strict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Amy Nelson ("the Teacher").				
W	TNESSETH:				
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-2013				
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of Thirty				
	Seven Thousand and Eighty Eight Dollars (\$ 37,088) of which \$ 3,090.66 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months				
	September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its				
	certificated employees by the District.				
2.	Teaching assignment(s): Reading Teacher at FMS (BA+24 ED 13 years of exp)				
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.				
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional				
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times				
	that performance is required hereunder.				
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly				
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and				
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.				
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute				
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.				
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the				
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a				
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment				
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.				
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as				
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,				
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.				
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or				
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for				
	the same school year as this Contract.				
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.				
FIL	ER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO				
	By, CHAIRMAN				
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES				
	Attest:				
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK				

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June year of 2012, by and between Filer School				
Di	strict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Cindy Oneida</u> ("the Teacher").				
W	TNESSETH:				
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-2013				
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of Forty Four				
	Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Two Dollars (\$ 44,582) of which \$ 3,715.16 shall be payable on the 25th day of the				
	months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its				
	certificated employees by the District.				
2.	Teaching assignment(s): English Teacher at FMS (BA+60 ED 23 years of exp)				
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.				
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional				
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times				
	that performance is required hereunder.				
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly				
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and				
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.				
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute				
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.				
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the				
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a				
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment				
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.				
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as				
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,				
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.				
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or				
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for				
	the same school year as this Contract.				
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.				
FIL	ER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO				
	By, CHAIRMAN				
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES				
	Attest:				
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK				

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 28th day of June year of 2012 , by and between Filer School					
Di	strict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Susan Parent ("the Teacher").					
w	ITNESSETH:					
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-2013					
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of Forty Four					
	Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Two Dollars (\$ 44,582) of which \$ 3,715.16 shall be payable on the 25th day of the					
	months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its					
	certificated employees by the District.					
2.	Teaching assignment(s): Special Education Teacher for FES & FIS (BA+84 ED 31 years of exp)					
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.					
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional					
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times					
	that performance is required hereunder.					
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly					
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and					
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.					
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute					
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.					
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the					
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a					
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment					
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.					
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as					
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,					
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.					
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or					
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for					
the same school year as this Contract.						
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.					
FIL	ER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO					
	By, CHAIRMAN					
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES					
	Attest:					
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK					

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June year of 2012, by and between Filer School					
Di	strict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Afton Patrick</u> ("the Teacher").					
W	ITNESSETH:					
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-2013					
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of Thirty Eight					
	Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Eight Dollars (\$ 38,478) of which \$ 3,206.50 shall be payable on the 25th day of the					
	months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its					
	certificated employees by the District.					
2.	. Teaching assignment(s): 4 th Grade Teacher at FIS (BS+40 ED 33 years of exp)					
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.					
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional					
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times					
	that performance is required hereunder.					
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly					
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and					
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.					
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute					
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.					
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the					
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a					
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment					
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.					
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as					
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,					
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.					
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or					
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for					
	the same school year as this Contract.					
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.					
FIL	ER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO					
	By, CHAIRMAN TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES					
	TEACHER BOARD OF INDSTILLS					
	Attest:					
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK					

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June year of 2012, by and between Filer School					
Di	strict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and					
w	ITNESSETH:					
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-2013					
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of Twenty					
	Two Thousand Two Hundred Ninety One Dollars (\$ 22,291) of which \$ 1,857.59 shall be payable on the 25th day of the					
	months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to it					
	certificated employees by the District.					
2.	Teaching assignment(s): Social Studies & P.E. Teacher at FMS (BA+70 ED 33 years of exp)					
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.						
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professions					
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all time					
	that performance is required hereunder.					
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly					
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and					
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.					
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute					
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.					
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the					
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a					
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment					
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.					
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as					
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,					
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.					
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or					
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for					
	the same school year as this Contract.					
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.					
FIL	LER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO					
	By, CHAIRMAN					
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES					
	Attest:					
	CUREDINTENDENT OR CLERK					

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June year of 2012, by and between Filer School					
Di	strict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Teri Peters</u> ("the Teacher").					
w	ITNESSETH:					
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the					
	school year, consisting of a period of 198 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of Nine					
	Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Dollars (\$ 9,870) of which \$ 822.50 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months					
	September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its					
	certificated employees by the District.					
2.	Teaching assignment(s): Head Teacher (BS+60 ED 13 years of exp)					
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.						
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional					
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times					
	that performance is required hereunder.					
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly					
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and					
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.					
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute					
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.					
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the					
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a					
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment					
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.					
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as					
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,					
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.					
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or					
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for					
	the same school year as this Contract.					
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.					
FII	LER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO					
	By, CHAIRMAN					
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES					
	Attest:					
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK					

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June year of 2012, by and between Filer School				
Di	strict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Teri Peters</u> ("the Teacher").				
w	ITNESSETH:				
	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-2013				
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of Forty Four				
	Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Two Dollars (\$ 44,582.00) of which \$ 3,715.17 shall be payable on the 25 day(s) of the				
	months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its				
	certificated employees by the District.				
2.	Teaching assignment(s): Teacher at HES (BS+60 ED 13 Years exp)				
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.				
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional				
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times				
	that performance is required hereunder.				
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly				
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and				
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.				
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute				
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.				
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the				
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a				
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment				
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.				
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as				
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,				
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.				
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or				
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for				
	the same school year as this Contract.				
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.				
FIL	ER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO				
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES				
	Attest:				
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK				

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of	June	year of <u>2012</u>	, by and betweer	n Filer School	
Di	District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and	Wendy Pierce	("the	Teacher").		
W	WITNESSETH:					
1.	1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to \$	Section 33-515, ld	aho Code, for the dura	ation of the	2012-2013	
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, an	d agrees to pay th	e Teacher for said ser	vices a base sum c	of <u>Forty Four</u>	
	Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Two Dollars (\$_44,5	82) of which _\$	3,715.16 shall be pa	yable on the <u>25th</u>	day of the	
	months September year of 2012 to August year					
	certificated employees by the District.					
2.	2. Teaching assignment(s): Reading Teacher at FMS & ES	SL/LEP Teacher at	FMS & FHS (BA+87	ED 24 years of exp)	
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.					
3.	3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignment	ents made by the	District in accordan	ce with the highes	t professional	
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualificati	ons required to te	ach in the aforesaid g	rades or subjects d	uring all times	
	that performance is required hereunder.					
4.	4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this	s Contract is subje	ct to the applicable lav	vs of the State of Id	aho, the duly	
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the po	olicies of the Distr	ict which are, by refere	ence, incorporated I	nerein and	
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set for	th herein.				
5.	5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the writt	en application for	a position with the Dis	trict shall constitut	е	
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.					
6.	6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce to					
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without	owing any further	compensation, in the e	event that the Board	l institutes a	
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Coo	de, resulting in the	termination or reducti	on of the employme	ent	
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.					
7.	-	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as				
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or dutie	s of either party h	ereto, by and under the	e laws of the State of	of Idaho,	
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.					
8.	8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendmen					
		the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for				
	the same school year as this Contract.					
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Con has executed the same all on the date first above written		ed in its name by its pr	oper officials and th	ne Teacher	
FIL	FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY S	TATE OF IDAHO				
	Ву			, CHAIRMAN		
	TEACHER		BOARD OF TRUSTE	ES		
		Attest:				
			SUPERINTENDENT C	R CLERK	**	

	THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>14th</u> day of <u>June</u>	year of <u>2012</u>	, by and between Filer School			
Di	District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Ed Richards	("the T	eacher").			
w	WITNESSETH:					
1.	1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Ida	ho Code, for the dura	ation of the			
	school year, consisting of a period of <u>179.5</u> days, and agrees to pay the	e Teacher for said ser	vices a base sum of Forty Four			
	Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Two Dollars (\$ 44,582) of which _\$ 3	3,715.16 shall be pa	ayable on the <u>25th</u> day of the			
	months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive	e, and such other mo	onetary benefits as accorded to its			
	certificated employees by the District.					
2.	Teaching assignment(s): <u>Science & Foreign Language Teacher at FF</u>	IS (BA+77 ED 28 v	vears of exp)			
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.					
	, ,	,				
3.	3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the					
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to tea	ich in the aforesaid g	rades or subjects during all times			
	that performance is required hereunder.					
4.	4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject	et to the applicable lav	ws of the State of Idaho, the duly			
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District	ct which are, by refere	ence, incorporated herein and			
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.					
_			tuint nhall nametitusta			
5.	5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a	position with the Dis	trict snan constitute			
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.					
6.	6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equival	ency status of this co	ntract upon conclusion of the			
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further of	compensation, in the e	event that the Board institutes a			
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the	termination or reducti	on of the employment			
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.					
7	7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing	na herein contained s	hall operate or be construed as			
٠.	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party he		-			
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.		,			
8.	8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment t					
	·	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for				
	the same school year as this Contract.					
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed has executed the same all on the date first above written.	d in its name by its pr	oper officials and the Teacher			
FIL	FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO					
	By		, CHAIRMAN			
	TEACHER	BOARD OF TRUSTE	ES			
		·				
	Attest:	OUDEDINITENDENT C	AD CLEDIA			

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June year of 2012, by and between Filer School						
Di	strict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Alicia-Jo Robertson</u> ("the Teacher").						
W	ITNESSETH:						
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-2013						
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of Thirty Five						
	Thousand Seven Hundred Forty Eight Dollars (\$ 35,748) of which \$ 2,979.00 shall be payable on the 25th day of the						
	months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its						
	certificated employees by the District.						
2.	Teaching assignment(s): ScienceTeacher at FMS (BA +18 ED 22 years of exp)						
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.							
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional						
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times						
	that performance is required hereunder.						
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly						
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and						
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.						
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute						
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.						
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the						
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a						
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment						
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.						
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as						
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,						
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.						
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or						
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for						
	the same school year as this Contract.						
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.						
FIL	ER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO						
	By, CHAIRMAN						
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES						
	Attest:						
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK						

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 28th day of June year of 2012 , by and between Filer School					
Di	strict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Karen Snow</u> ("the Teacher").					
W	ITNESSETH:					
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the					
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of Forty One					
	Thousand Four Hundred Eighteen Dollars (\$ 41,418) of which \$ 3,451.50 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months					
	September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its					
	certificated employees by the District.					
2.	Teaching assignment(s): Kindergarten Teacher at FES (BS+48 ED 22 years of exp)					
and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed						
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional					
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times					
	that performance is required hereunder.					
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly					
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and					
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.					
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute					
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.					
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the					
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a					
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment					
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.					
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as					
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,					
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.					
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or					
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for					
	the same school year as this Contract.					
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.					
FIL	ER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO					
	By, CHAIRMAN					
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES					
	Attest:					
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK					

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June year of 2012, by and between Filer School					
Di	strict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Kent Snow</u> ("the Teacher").					
W	ITNESSETH:					
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-2013					
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of Forty Four					
	Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Two Dollars (\$ 44,582) of which \$ 3,715.16 shall be payable on the 25th day of the					
	months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its					
	certificated employees by the District.					
2.	Teaching assignment(s): 5th Grade Teacher at FIS (BS+68 ED 24 years of exp)					
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.					
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional					
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times					
	that performance is required hereunder.					
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly					
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and					
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.					
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute					
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.					
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the					
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a					
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment					
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.					
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as					
	waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,					
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.					
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or					
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for					
	the same school year as this Contract.					
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.					
FIL	ER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO					
	By, CHAIRMAN					
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES					
	Attest:					
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK					

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June year of 2012, by and between Filer School					
Di	strict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Jennifer Stephens</u> ("the Teacher").					
w	ITNESSETH:					
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-2013					
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of Forty Four					
	Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Two Dollars (\$ 44,582) of which \$ 3,715.16 shall be payable on the 25th day of the					
	months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its					
	certificated employees by the District.					
2.	Teaching assignment(s): Special Education Pre-school Teacher at FES (BA+62 ED 22 years of exp)					
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.					
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional					
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times					
	that performance is required hereunder.					
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly					
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and					
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.					
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute					
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.					
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the					
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a					
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment					
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.					
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as					
	waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,					
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.					
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or					
the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for						
	the same school year as this Contract.					
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.					
FII	ER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO					
	By, CHAIRMAN					
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES					
	Attest:					
	SUBERINTENDENT OR CLERK					

	THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>14th</u> day of <u>June</u> year of <u>2012</u> , by and between Filer School					
Di	strict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Kaysie Stradley ("the Teacher").					
W	ITNESSETH:					
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-2013					
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of Thirty Eight					
	Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Eight Dollars (\$ 38,478) of which \$ 3,206.50 shall be payable on the 25th day of the					
	months <u>September</u> year of <u>2012</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2013</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.					
2.	Teaching assignment(s): 6 th Grade Teacher at FIS (BS+37 ED 23 years of exp)					
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.					
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional					
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times					
	that performance is required hereunder.					
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly					
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and					
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.					
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute					
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.					
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the					
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a					
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment					
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.					
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as					
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,					
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.					
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or					
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for					
	the same school year as this Contract.					
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.					
FIL	ER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO					
	By, CHAIRMAN					
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES					
	Attest:					
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK					

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June year of 2012, by and between Filer School					
Di	strict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Audrey Swayze</u> ("the Teacher").					
W	ITNESSETH:					
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the <u>2012-2013</u> school year, consisting of a period of <u>179.5</u> days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of <u>Forty Four Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Two</u> Dollars (\$ 44,582) of which <u>\$ 3,715.16</u> shall be payable on the <u>25th</u> day of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2012</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2013</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.					
2.	Teaching assignment(s): Special Education Teacher at FMS (BS+74 ED 15 years of exp) and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.					
3.	. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professiona standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.					
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.					
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.					
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.					
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.					
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.					
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.					
FIL	ER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO					
	By, CHAIRMAN					
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES					
	Attest:					
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK					

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June year of 2012, by and between Filer School					
Di	strict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>William Sweet</u> ("the Teacher").					
w	ITNESSETH:					
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-2013					
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of Forty Four					
	Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Two Dollars (\$ 44,582) of which \$ 3,715.16 shall be payable on the 25th day of the					
	months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its					
	certificated employees by the District.					
2.	Teaching assignment(s): Music Teacher at FES, FIS & FMS (BA+65 Ed 33 years of exp)					
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.					
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional					
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times					
	that performance is required hereunder.					
4	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly					
٠.	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and					
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.					
	made a part of this agreement the same as in tany sectoral necessity					
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute					
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.					
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the					
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a					
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment					
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.					
_	the state of the s					
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as					
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,					
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.					
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or					
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for					
	the same school year as this Contract.					
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.					
FIL	ER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO					
	By, CHAIRMAN					
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES					
	Attest:					
	CUREDIATEMBENT OF CLEDY					

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June year of 2012, by and between Filer School						
Di	strict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Andrea Tickner ("the Teacher").						
w	ITNESSETH:						
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the						
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of Forty Foundation						
	Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Two Dollars (\$ 44,582) of which \$ 3,715.16 shall be payable on the 25th day of the						
	months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its						
	certificated employees by the District.						
2.	Teaching assignment(s): 3 rd Grade Teacher at FES (BA+67 ED 24 years of exp)						
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.						
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional						
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times						
	that performance is required hereunder.						
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly						
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and						
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.						
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute						
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.						
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the						
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a						
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment						
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.						
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as						
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,						
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.						
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or						
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for						
	the same school year as this Contract.						
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.						
c.,	ER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO						
- 11	ER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDARO						
	By, CHAIRMAN						
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES						
	Attest:						
	CUREDIATE DE ALERY						

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June year of 2012, by and between Filer School					
Di	strict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Rebecca Tremblay ("the Teacher").					
w	ITNESSETH:					
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012-2013 school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of Forty Four Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Two Dollars (\$ 44,582) of which \$ 3,715.16 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.					
2.	Teaching assignment(s): Title I Teacher at FMS (BA+74 ED 24 years of exp) and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.					
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.					
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.					
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.					
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.					
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.					
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract. IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.					
FIL	LER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO					
	By, CHAIRMAN					
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES					
	Attest:					
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK					

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June year of 2012 , by and between Filer School					
Di	strict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Jewel Turner ("the Teacher").					
w	ITNESSETH:					
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the					
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of Forty Four					
	Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Two Dollars (\$_44,582_) of which _\$ 3,715.16 _ shall be payable on the _25th day of the months					
	September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its					
	certificated employees by the District.					
2.	Teaching assignment(s): 1st Grade Teacher at FES (BA+66 ED 22 years of exp)					
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.					
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional					
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times					
	that performance is required hereunder.					
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly					
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and					
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.					
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute					
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.					
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the					
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a					
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment					
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.					
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as					
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,					
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.					
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or					
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for					
	the same school year as this Contract.					
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.					
FII	LER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO					
	By, CHAIRMAN					
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES					
	Attest:					
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK					

	THIS CONTRACT, made this14th day of year of2012, by and between Filer School					
Di	strict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>James Waterman</u> ("the Teacher").					
w	ITNESSETH:					
	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the					
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of Forty Four					
	Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Two Dollars (\$ 44,582) of which \$ 3,715.16 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the					
	months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its					
	certificated employees by the District.					
2.	Teaching assignment(s): Math Teacher at FHS (BA+60 ED 18 years of exp)					
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.					
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional					
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times					
	that performance is required hereunder.					
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly					
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and					
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.					
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute					
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.					
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the					
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a					
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment					
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.					
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as					
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,					
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.					
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or					
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for					
	the same school year as this Contract.					
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.					
Fil	LER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO					
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES					
	Attest:					
	CURERNITAR OR CLERY					

	THIS CONTRACT, made this _	<u> 14th</u> day of _	<u>June</u>	year of <u>2012</u>	, by and between Filer School	
Di	istrict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the	District"), and	Robyn Wright	("the "	Feacher").	
W	TITNESSETH:					
1.	The District hereby employs t	the Teacher pursu	ant to Section 33-515, Ida	tho Code, for the dura	tion of the2012-2013	
	school year, consisting of a po	eriod of <u>179.5</u> d	ays, and agrees to pay th	e Teacher for said serv	vices a base sum of <u>Forty Four</u>	
	Thousand Five Hundred Eigh	nty Two Dollars	(\$_44,582_) of which _\$	3,715.16 shall be pa	ayable on the <u>25th</u> day of the	
	months <u>September</u> year of _	2012 to <u>Augus</u>	t_year of <u>2013</u> inclusi	ve, and such other mo	netary benefits as accorded to its	
	certificated employees by the l	District.				
2.	Teaching assignment(s):	1 st Grade Teacher	at FES (BA+60 ED	25 years of exp)		
	and such other duties as may l	be assigned by the	District for which the Tea	icher is properly certifi	ed and endorsed.	
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform	rm all teaching as	ssignments made by the	District in accordance	e with the highest professional	
	standards and to have and ma	aintain the legal qu	alifications required to te	ach in the aforesaid gr	ades or subjects during all times	
	that performance is required he	ereunder.				
4.	It is understood and agreed be	etween the parties t	that this Contract is subje	ct to the applicable law	s of the State of Idaho, the duly	
	adopted rules of the State Boar	ard of Education an	d the policies of the Distri	ct which are, by refere	nce, incorporated herein and	
	made a part of this agreement	the same as if fully	set forth herein.			
5.	Any material false statement kn	nowingly made in the	he written application for	a position with the Dist	rict shall constitute	
	sufficient ground for voiding th	nis Contract.				
6.	The District Board of Trustees r	may terminate or re	educe the full-time equiva	ency status of this cor	tract upon conclusion of the	
	school year stated in Section 1	of this contract, w	vithout owing any further o	compensation, in the e	vent that the Board institutes a	
•	reduction in force pursuant to			termination or reduction	on of the employment	
	relationship between the Distri	ict and the Teacher	.			
7.	It is mutually understood and a	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as				
	a waiver of any of the rights, po	owers, privileges, o	or duties of either party he	reto, by and under the	laws of the State of Idaho,	
	except as expressly stated in the	his Contract.			•	
8.	The terms of this Contract shall	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or				
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for					
	the same school year as this Contract.					
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Dis has executed the same all on the			d in its name by its pro	per officials and the Teacher	
FIL	ER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413,	, TWIN FALLS COU	NTY STATE OF IDAHO			
			Ву		, CHAIRMAN	
	TEACH	HER		BOARD OF TRUSTE	ES	
			Attest:			
				SUPERINTENDENT OF	R CLERK	

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June year of 2012, by and between Filer School				
Di	strict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Kenneth Young</u> ("the Teacher").				
w	ITNESSETH:				
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the				
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base sum of Thirty				
	Seven Thousand Eighty Eight Dollars (\$ 37,088) of which \$ 3,090.66 shall be payable on the 25th day of the months				
	September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its				
	certificated employees by the District.				
2.	Teaching assignment(s): Science Teacher at FHS (BA+24 ED 13 years of exp)				
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.				
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional				
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times				
	that performance is required hereunder.				
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly				
	adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and				
	made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.				
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute				
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.				
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the				
	school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a				
	reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment				
	relationship between the District and the Teacher.				
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as				
	a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho,				
	except as expressly stated in this Contract.				
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or				
	the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for				
	the same school year as this Contract.				
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.				
FIL	ER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY STATE OF IDAHO				
	By, CHAIRMAN				
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES				
	Attest:				
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK				

	THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>14th</u> day of <u>June</u> year of <u>2012</u> , by and between Filer				
Sc	chool District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Stacie Beem</u> ("the Teacher").				
W	ITNESSETH:				
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the2012-				
	2013 school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a				
	base sum of Thirty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$ 30,500) of which 2,541.67 shall be				
	payable on the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013				
	inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.				
2.	Teaching assignment(s): FES 3 ^{re} Grade Teacher (BA+3 ED 3 years of exp)				
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.				
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.				
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.				
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.				
6.	. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.				
7.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.				
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.				
FIL	ER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWIN FALLS COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO				
	By, CHAIRMAN				
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES				
	Attest:SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK				

	THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>14th</u> day of <u>June</u> year of <u>2012</u> , by and between Filer						
Sc	thool District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Sally Brooks</u> ("the Teacher").						
W.	ITNESSETH:						
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the2012						
	2013 school year, consisting of a period of179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base						
	sum of Thirty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$30,500) of which 2,541.67 shall be payable on						
	the <u>25th</u> day of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2012</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2013</u> inclusive						
	and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.						
2.	Teaching assignment(s): FIS 5 ^{re} Grade Teacher (BA+15 ED 5 years of exp)						
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.						
2	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professiona						
٥.	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during						
	all times that performance is required hereunder.						
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho						
,,	the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference,						
	incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights						
	attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.						
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute						
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.						
6.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be						
	construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of						
	the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.						
7.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master						
	Contract or the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms						
	are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.						
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the						
	Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.						
FIL	ER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWIN FALLS COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO						
	D., CHAIDMAN						
	By, CHAIRMAN TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES						
	Attest:						

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>14th</u> day	of <u>June</u>	year of	<u>2012</u> , by	and between Filer		
School District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the Distric	t"), and <u>Teli</u>	nda Case	("the Teacher"	").		
WITNESSETH:						
1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pu	ursuant to Section 3	3-514(2)(a), Id	aho Code, for the	duration of the <u>2012</u> -		
2013 school year, consisting of a period	d of <u>179.5</u> da	ys, and agrees	to pay the Teacher	for said services a base		
sum of Thirty Thousand Five Hundred	Dollars (\$30.	500) of wh	ich 2,541.67	shall be payable on		
the 25th day of the months September	er year of 201	2 to Au	gust year o	of 2013 inclusive,		
and such other monetary benefits as accord-						
2 Tarakina asi awa atta) PMCM-sh Tara	ahan (DC ED 4 yangs	o f o)				
2. Teaching assignment(s):FMS Math Teac			(dddd		
and such other duties as may be assigned by	the district for whi	ch the Teacher	is properly certified	i and endorsed.		
3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching a	assignments made b	y the District ir	n accordance with t	he highest professional		
standards and to have and maintain the lega	al qualifications requ	ired to teach in	the aforesaid grad	les or subjects during		
all times that performance is required hereu	nder.					
4. It is understood and agreed between the par	rties that this Contra	act is subject to	the applicable laws	s of the State of Idaho,		
the duly adopted rules of the State Board of	Education and the p	oolicies of the D	istrict which are, b	y reference,		
incorporated herein and made a part of this	Contract the same a	s if fully set for	th herein, and that	no property rights		
attach to this Contract beyond the term of the	nis Contract.		*			
5. Any material false statement knowingly mad	le in the written app	lication for a po	sition with the Dist	trict shall constitute		
sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.						
6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be					
construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of						
the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.						
7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to	o amendment and a	djustment to co	onform to the terms	of either a Master		
Contract or the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms						
are applicable for the same school year as th	are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.					
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has cause Teacher has executed the same all on the da			ts name by its prop	er officials and the		
FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWIN FALLS	S COUNTY, STATE O	F IDAHO				
TEACHER	By	BOARD	OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN		
	Attesi					
		SUPERI	NTENDENT OR CLE	.KK		

Т	HIS CONTRACT, made this <u>14th</u> day of <u>Jun</u>	e	$_{ m m}$ year of $_{ m m}$		and between Filer		
Scho	ool District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and	Zachar	y Dong	("the Teac	her").		
WITI	NESSETH:						
1. T	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Se	ction 33-5	14(2)(a), Idal	no Code, for the	luration of the2012-		
<u>2</u>	oli school year, consisting of a period of179.	<u>.5</u> days,	and agrees to	pay the Teacher	for said services a base		
S	um of <u>Thirty Thousand Five Hundred</u> Dollars (\$ <u>30,500</u>) of whic	ch 2,541.67	shall be payable or		
tÌ	ne 25th day of the months <u>September</u> year of	of <u>2012</u>	to Aug	ıst year o	of <u>2013</u> inclusive		
	nd such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certi						
2. T	eaching assignment(s): FHS Weights Teacher (MA)	ED 4 vears	s of exp)				
	nd such other duties as may be assigned by the District		•	s properly certified	d and endorsed.		
2 T	. T		ha Diabuiah ia	nasardansa with fi	ha highaat professional		
	he Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments tandards and to have and maintain the legal qualification						
	Il times that performance is required hereunder.	ns require	u (5 (546))		ac o. cazycosa aag.		
		_					
	is understood and agreed between the parties that this						
	the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference,						
	incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.						
	ny material false statement knowingly made in the writt	en applica	ition for a pos	ition with the Dist	rict shall constitute		
S	ufficient ground for voiding this Contract.						
6. It	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be						
C	construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of						
th	the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.						
7. T i	he terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment	t and adju	stment to con	form to the terms	of either a Master		
С	Contract or the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms						
aı	are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.						
	N WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contra eacher has executed the same all on the date first above		executed in its	name by its prop	er officials and the		
FILE	R SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWIN FALLS COUNTY, S	TATE OF II	DAHO		·		
		Ву		OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN		
	TEACHER		BOARD ()F TRUSTEES			
		Attest: _					
		_		TENDENT OR CLE	RK		

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>14th</u> day	y of June	year of	<u>2012</u> , by and	l between Filer				
School District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the Distri	ict"), and Gre	tchen Esson	("the Teache	er").				
WITNESSETH:			•					
1. The District hereby employs the Teacher p	oursuant to Section 3	3-514(2)(a), Idah	o Code, for the dura	tion of the2012-				
2013 school year, consisting of a perio	od of <u>179.5</u> da	ys, and agrees to	pay the Teacher for	said services a base				
sum of Thirty Thousand Five Hundred	Dollars (\$30,	500) of whic	h <u>2,541.67</u>	shall be payable or				
the 25th day of the months Septemb	oer year of 201	2 toAugu	st year of _2	2013inclusive				
and such other monetary benefits as accord	ded to its certificated	employees by th	e District.					
2. Teaching assignment(s): FIS 6 th Grade 7	Геаcher (BA ED 3 ve	ars of exp)						
and such other duties as may be assigned b			properly certified an	ıd endorsed.				
7. The Teacher agrees to perform all topolaine	accionmente made l	u the District in s		nichaet professional				
The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching standards and to have and maintain the leg								
all times that performance is required here.			,					
4 This is decided and a sund behavior the	antian bhat bhia Canbuu		a amaliankla lavva of	the Chate of Idaha				
4. It is understood and agreed between the pa								
• •	the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights							
attach to this Contract beyond the term of t	this Contract.							
5. Any material false statement knowingly made	de in the written app	lication for a posi	tion with the District	shall constitute				
sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.		•						
6. It is mutually understood and agreed by an	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be							
construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of								
the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.								
7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject t	to amendment and a	djustment to conf	orm to the terms of	either a Master				
Contract or the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms								
are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.								
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caus Teacher has executed the same all on the d			name by its proper o	officials and the				
FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWIN FALL	.S COUNTY, STATE O	F IDAHO						
	By		F TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN				
TEACHER		BOARD O	F TRUSTEES					
	Attes	: :						
		SUPERIN	ENDENT OR CLERK					

	THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>14th</u> day of <u>June</u> year	r of <u>2012</u>	_, by and between Filer			
So	School District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and	("the T	eacher").			
W	WITNESSETH:					
1.	1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a)	, Idaho Code, for	the duration of the <u>2012</u>			
	2013 school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agr	rees to pay the Tea	acher for said services a base			
	sum of Thirty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$30,500)	of which2,54	1.67 shall be payable or			
	the <u>25th</u> day of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2012</u> to	August	year of <u>2013</u> inclusive			
	and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees	by the District				
2.	2. Teaching assignment(s):FES & FIS P.E. Teacher & ½ time IT Technici	an (BS+3 ED 3 ye	ears of exp)			
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teac	cher is properly ce	rtified and endorsed.			
3.	 The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the Distristandards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach all times that performance is required hereunder. 					
4.	4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully seattach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.	ne District which a	are, by reference,			
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.	a position with th	e District shall constitute			
6.	 It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothic construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of ethe State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement. 					
7.	. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.					
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.	in its name by its	proper officials and the			
FIL	FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWIN FALLS COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO					
	Ву	ARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN			
	TEACHER BOA	ARD OF TRUSTEES	5			
	Attest:	DEDINITENDENT OF	CLEDK			

	THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>14th</u> day of <u>June</u> year of <u>2012</u> , by and between Filer						
S	chool District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Jessica Florian</u> ("the Teacher").						
W	ITNESSETH:						
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the2012-						
	school year, consisting of a period of179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base						
	sum of Thirty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$ 30,500) of which 2,541.67 shall be payable on						
	the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive						
	and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.						
2	Teaching assignment(s):FES 2nd Grade Teacher (BA+6 ED 5 years of exp)						
۷.	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.						
_							
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during						
	all times that performance is required hereunder.						
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho,						
	the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference,						
	incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.						
	attach to this contract beyond the term of this contract.						
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute						
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.						
6.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be						
	construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of						
	the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.						
7.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master						
	Contract or the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms						
	are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.						
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.						
FI	LER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWIN FALLS COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO						
	By, CHAIRMAN TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES						
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES						
	Attest:						
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK						

	THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>14th</u> day of <u>June</u> year of <u>2012</u> , by and between Filer					
So	School District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Regina Gihring</u> ("the Teacher").					
W	WITNESSETH:					
1.	1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the2	<u> 2012-</u>				
	2013 school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a	base				
	sum of <u>Thirty Two Thousand Twelve</u> Dollars (\$ 32,012) of which <u>2,667.67</u> shall be payab	le on				
	the <u>25th</u> day of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2012</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2013</u> inclu	ısive,				
	and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.					
2.	2. Teaching assignment(s):FHS Math Teacher (BS+12 ED 8 years of exp)					
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.					
3.	3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professi	ional				
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects duri	ing				
	all times that performance is required hereunder.					
4.	4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Id	laho,				
	the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference,					
	incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights	5				
	attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.					
5.	5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute	е				
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.					
6.	6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be					
	construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of					
	the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.					
7.	7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master	-				
	Contract or the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such to	erms				
	are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.					
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.	<u>;</u>				
FIL	FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWIN FALLS COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO					
	By, CHAIRI TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES	MAN				
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES					
	Attest:					
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK					

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>14th</u> day of <u>Ju</u>	ine year of	2012 , by and between Filer				
School District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and						
WITNESSETH:						
1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to S	Section 33-514(2)(a), Idah	to Code, for the duration of the 2012-				
2012 school year, consisting of a period of17						
sum of Thirty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars						
25th day of the months September year of						
such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certification						
Sacriforner monetary benefits as accorded to its certained	ated employees by the bi	Seriec.				
2. Teaching assignment(s):FMS Science/Health Teach	ner (BS ED 3 years of ex	<u>(p)</u>				
and such other duties as may be assigned by the Distric	ct for which the Teacher is	properly certified and endorsed.				
3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments	s made by the District in a	accordance with the highest professional				
standards and to have and maintain the legal qualificati						
all times that performance is required hereunder.	·					
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that th						
the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education a incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract th						
attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract		Therein, and that no property rights				
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the wri	itten application for a pos	ition with the District shall constitute				
sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.						
6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be					
construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of						
the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.						
7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendme	ent and adjustment to con	form to the terms of either a Master				
Contract or the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms						
are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.						
THE MATTER COMMERCE OF the District has sound this Commerce	turnet to be averaged in its	name by its proper officials and the				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Con Teacher has executed the same all on the date first abo	ve written.	name by its proper officials and the				
FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWIN FALLS COUNTY,	STATE OF IDAHO					
	Bv	, CHAIRMAN				
TEACHER	BOARD C	OF TRUSTEES				
	Attest:SUPERIN	TENDENT OR CLERK				

	THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>21st</u> day of <u>June</u> year of <u>2012</u> , by and between Filer					
S	chool District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Riqui Heinemann</u> ("the Teacher").					
W	ITNESSETH:					
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012					
	2013 school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base					
	sum of Thirty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$					
	the <u>25th</u> day of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2012</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2013</u> inclusive					
	and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.					
2	Teaching assignment(s): FHS/FMS Music Teacher (BA+37 3 years of exp)					
۷.	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.					
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional					
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.					
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho,					
	the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights					
	attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.					
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.					
	suncient ground for voiding this contract.					
6.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be					
	construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of					
	the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.					
7.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master					
	Contract or the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms					
	are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.					
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.					
FII	LER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWIN FALLS COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO					
	By, CHAIRMAN					
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES					
	Attact.					
	Attest:SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK					

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>14th</u> day of <u>J</u>	une ye	ear of	_, by and between Filer		
School District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and $_$	Emily Hooley	("the	Teacher").		
WITNESSETH:					
1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to	Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for	the duration of the <u>2012</u> -		
2013 school year, consisting of a period of17	79.5 days, and a	grees to pay the Te	acher for said services a base		
sum of Thirty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars	s (\$ <u>30,500</u>)	of which2,541	.67 shall be payable on		
the 25th day of the months September yea	r of <u>2012</u> to _	August	year of <u>2013</u> inclusive,		
and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its ce	ertificated employe	es by the District.	·		
Teaching assignment(s):FES Kindergarten Teacher	r (BA+6 FD 3 year	rs of exp)			
and such other duties as may be assigned by the Distri			ertified and endorsed.		
and such other duties as may be assigned by the biser	ioc for Winerrane fo	delle, le propair, de	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignment					
standards and to have and maintain the legal qualificat all times that performance is required hereunder.	tions required to te	ach in the aroresaid	grades or subjects during		
an times that performance is required nervander.					
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that the					
the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the	•				
attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract		sec forch herein, and	a chac no property rights		
Any material false statement knowingly made in the wi sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.	ritten application fo	or a position with th	e District shall constitute		
sufficient ground for voluing this contract.					
6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between \mathfrak{t}					
construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of					
the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this a	greement.				
7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendme					
Contract or the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms					
are applicable for the same school year as this Contrac	t.				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Cor Teacher has executed the same all on the date first abo		ed in its name by its	s proper officials and the		
FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWIN FALLS COUNTY,	STATE OF IDAHO				
	By	OARD OF TRUSTEE	, CHAIRMAN		
TEACHER	В	OARD OF TRUSTEE	S		
	Attest:				
	S	UPERINTENDENT O	R CLERK		

Sc	THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>15th</u> day of <u>June</u> School District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Shee</u>				
	WITNESSETH:				
	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-:	514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2012			
	2013 school year, consisting of a period of 179.5	days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a			
	base sum of Thirty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars	(\$ 30,500) of which 2,541.67 shall be			
	payable on the 25th day of the months September year	r of <u>2012</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2013</u>			
	inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its o	ertificated employees by the District. Contingent upor			
	receipt of official transcripts and official teaching certificate.				
2.	Teaching assignment(s): <u>FES 3^{re} Grade Teacher (BA)</u>				
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which	h the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.			
3.	3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by	the District in accordance with the highest professional			
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications require	red to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during			
	all times that performance is required hereunder.				
4.	4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contrac	t is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho,			
	the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the po				
	incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as	if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights			
	attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.				
5.	5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written appli	cation for a position with the District shall constitute			
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.				
6.	6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties	that nothing herein contained shall operate or be			
	construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or	duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of			
	the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.				
7.	7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and ad	justment to conform to the terms of either a Master			
	Contract or the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms				
	are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.				
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written				
FIL	FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWIN FALLS COUNTY, STATE OF	IDAHO			
		, CHAIRMAN			
	TEACHER	BOARD OF TRUSTEES			
	Attest:				
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK			

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>21st</u> day of		
School District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and	Jacob Kinghorn	("the Teacher").
WITNESSETH:		
1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant	to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code,	, for the duration of the <u>2012-</u>
2013 school year, consisting of a period of	179.5 days, and agrees to pay the	Teacher for said services a base
sum of <u>Thirty Thousand Five Hundred</u> Dol	llars (\$_30,500) of which2	,541.67 shall be payable on
the 25th day of the months September y	year of 2012 to August	year of <u>2013</u> inclusive,
and such other monetary benefits as accorded to it official transcripts and official Idaho Teaching Certifi		rict. Contingent upon receipt of
2. Teaching assignment(s):FHS Social Studies Tea	ncher	
and such other duties as may be assigned by the Dis	strict for which the Teacher is properl	y certified and endorsed.
3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignment	ents made by the District in accordan	nce with the highest professional
standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifi	·	
all times that performance is required hereunder.		
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties tha	nt this Contract is subject to the applic	cable laws of the State of Idaho,
the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education	on and the policies of the District whi	ch are, by reference,
incorporated herein and made a part of this Contrac	•	and that no property rights
attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contr	ract.	
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the	written application for a position with	n the District shall constitute
sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.		
6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and betwee	en the parties that nothing herein con	tained shall operate or be
construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, p		reto, by and under the laws of
the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this	s agreement.	
7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amend	lment and adjustment to conform to	the terms of either a Master
Contract or the compensation established the Board		274, Idaho Code, as such terms
are applicable for the same school year as this Contr	ract.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this C Teacher has executed the same all on the date first a		y its proper officials and the
FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWIN FALLS COUNT	TY, STATE OF IDAHO	
	BOARD OF TRUS	, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER	BOARD OF TRUS	TEES
	Attest:	
	SUPERINTENDEN	T OR CLERK

	THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>14th</u> day ofJun	e	$_$ year of $_$	2012 . ,	by and between Fi	ler
Sc	thool District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and	James Kr	unich	("the Te	eacher").	
W.	ITNESSETH:					
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Se	ction 33-514	(2)(a), Idah	o Code, for the	e duration of the	<u> 2012-</u>
	2013 school year, consisting of a period of 179.	.5_ days, ar	nd agrees to	pay the Teach	er for said service	s a base
	sum of Thirty Eight Thousand Four Hundred	d Seventy	Eight	Dollars (\$_	38,478) of	which
	\$3,206.50 shall be payable on the 25th of	lay of the n	nonths	September	year of <u>201</u> 2	2 to
	August year of 2013 inclusive, and	such other	monetary t	enefits as ac	corded to its cer	tificated
	employees by the District.					
2.	Teaching assignment(s): FMS Reading/English Teach	er (BS+43 E	D 25 years (of exp)	_	
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District	for which the	e Teacher is	properly certif	ied and endorsed.	
2	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments	made by the	District in a	ccordanco witl	the highest profe	accional
J.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments standards and to have and maintain the legal qualification					
	all times that performance is required hereunder.	no raquira e	3 (000) 111 (1	c aronasara gr	ades of subjects t	au ing
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this		_	- ·		Idaho,
	the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education ar incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the	•		•	•	htc
	attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.	same as a ra	my sectorus	nerem, and a	iac no property ng	iits
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the writt	en applicatio	n for a posit	ion with the D	istrict shall constit	cute
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.					
6.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the	parties that	nothing her	ein contained	shall operate or be	2
	construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privile	ges, or dutie	s of either p	arty hereto, b	y and under the la	ws of
	the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agree	eement.				
7.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment	and adjustn	nent to conf	orm to the ten	ms of either a Mas	ter
	Contract or the compensation established the Board of Tr	ustees pursu	ant to Section	on 33-1274, Id	faho Code, as suct	n terms
	are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.					
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contra Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above		cuted in its	name by its pr	oper officials and	the
FIL	ER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWIN FALLS COUNTY, ST	TATE OF IDA	НО			
		Ву		F TRUSTEES	, CHA	IRMAN
	TEACHER		BOARD O	- TRUSTEES		
		Attact				
		Attest:	SUPERINT	ENDENT OR C	LERK	

_	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June year of 2012 , by and between Filer School	
D!	District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Lisa Love</u> ("the Teacher").	
	VITNESSETH:	
1.	. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the <u>20</u>	
	2013 school year, consisting of a period of179.50 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a b	ase
	sum of Forty One Thousand Four Hundred Eighteen Dollars (\$ 41,418.00) of which 3,451.50 shall	be
	payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September year of 2012 to August	
	year of inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by District.	the
2.	. Teaching assignment(s): Science Teacher at FHS (MA+39 ED 11 years of exp)	
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.	
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest profession standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.	
4.	. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idah the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.	10,
5.	. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.	
6.	. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.	эf
7.	. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.	ms
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.	
FII	ILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO	
	By, CHAIRMATEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES	ΔN
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:	
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>14th</u> day of <u>Jt</u>	une year of <u>2012</u> , by and between Filer School
District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and	esse Mittelstadt ("the Teacher").
WITNESSETH:	
1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to S	Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the201
2013 school year, consisting of a period of17	79.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a bar
sum of Thirty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars	s (\$ <u>30,500</u>) of which <u>2.541.67</u> shall be payable on the
25th day of the months September year of	2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive, ar
such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certific	ated employees by the District.
2. Teaching assignment(s):FIS Special Education Tea	acher (BA+1 ED 4 years of exp)
and such other duties as may be assigned by the Distric	ct for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
	ts made by the District in accordance with the highest professions required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during
the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education	ne same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the wr sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.	ritten application for a position with the District shall constitute
-	the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be vileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of greement.
	ent and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such term t.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Con Teacher has executed the same all on the date first abo	ntract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the ove written.
FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWIN FALLS COUNTY,	STATE OF IDAHO
·	BOARD OF TRUSTEES.
TEACHER	BOARD OF TRUSTEES
	Attact
	Attest:SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

	THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>14th</u> day of <u>June</u> year of <u>2012</u> , by and	between Filer
Sc	School District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Lana Moss ("the Teache	r").
W	WITNESSETH:	
1.	1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the durati	on of the <u>2012</u> -
	2013 school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for s	aid services a base
	sum of Thirty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$ 30,500) of which 2,541.67 s	hall be payable on
	the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 20)13 inclusive,
	and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.	
2.	2. Teaching assignment(s): FIS & FMS Physical Education Teacher (MA ED 4 years of exp)	
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and	endorsed.
2	3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the high	sheet professional
٥,	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or	
	all times that performance is required hereunder.	3
1	4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the	ha Stata of Idaho
۲.	the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by refe	
	incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no p	
	attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.	
5.	5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District s	hall constitute
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.	
6.	6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall op	erate or be
	construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and u	
	the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.	
7.	7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of e	ther a Master
	Contract or the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Co	de, as such terms
	are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.	
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper of Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.	ficials and the
FII	FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWIN FALLS COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO	
	ByBOARD OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
	Attest:	
	CUREDINTENDENT OR CLEDY	

	THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>14th</u> day of <u>June</u> year of <u>2</u>	012 , by and between Filer
Sc	School District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Katrina Nebeker	("the Teacher").
W	WITNESSETH:	
1.	1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho (Code, for the duration of the2012-
	2013 school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pa	y the Teacher for said services a base
	sum of Thirty Thousand Two Thousand Twelve Dollars (\$ 32,012)	of which 2,667.67 shall be
	payable on the <u>25th</u> day of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2012</u>	to <u>August</u> year of
		ed employees by the District.
2.	2. Teaching assignment(s):Special Education Teacher (BA+12 ED 7 years of exp)	
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is pr	operly certified and endorsed.
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the all times that performance is required hereunder.	
4.	4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth he attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.	t which are, by reference,
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.	າ with the District shall constitute
6.	6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either parties the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.	
7.	 The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform Contract or the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section are applicable for the same school year as this Contract. 	
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its na Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.	me by its proper officials and the
FIL	FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWIN FALLS COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO	
	Ву	RUSTEES, CHAIRMAN
	TEACHER BOARD OF T	RUSTEES
	Attest:	
	CUREDINITE	IDENT OF CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>14th</u> day of _	June	year of2012	<u>≥</u> , by and betwe	en Filer
School District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"),	and <u>Jennifer</u>	Owens	("the Teacher	·").
WITNESSETH:				
1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursua	ant to Section 33-51	4(2)(a), Idaho Cod	le, for the duration of	the <u>2012-</u>
2013 school year, consisting of a period of	<u>179.5</u> days, a	and agrees to pay t	he Teacher for said se	rvices a base
sum ofThirty Thousand Five Hundred				
the 25th day of the months September				
and such other monetary benefits as accorded to				
2. Teaching assignment(s): HES Teacher (BA E	ED 3 years of eyn)			
and such other duties as may be assigned by the		— ne Teacher is prope	erly certified and endo	ersed
and such other duties as may be assigned by the	, District for Willeria	·	arty continue and ones	1500.
3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assig				
standards and to have and maintain the legal qu		to teach in the afo	resaid grades or subje	ects during
all times that performance is required hereunder	`i			
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties	that this Contract is	subject to the app	olicable laws of the Sta	ate of Idaho,
the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Edu				
incorporated herein and made a part of this Conf		fully set forth here	n, and that no proper	ty rights
attach to this Contract beyond the term of this C	lontract.			
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in	the written applicati	on for a position w	ith the District shall c	onstitute
sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.	·			
6. It is mutually understood and agreed by and bet	ween the parties tha	t nothing herein co	ontained shall operate	or be
construed as a waiver of any of the rights, power	rs, privileges, or duti	ies of either party	hereto, by and under	the laws of
the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in	this agreement.			
7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to am	nendment and adjust	ment to conform t	o the terms of either a	a Master
Contract or the compensation established the Bo	ard of Trustees purs	uant to Section 33	-1274, Idaho Code, a	s such terms
are applicable for the same school year as this C	ontract.			
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused the Teacher has executed the same all on the date fi		ecuted in its name	by its proper officials	and the
FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWIN FALLS CO	OUNTY, STATE OF IDA	АНО		
	Ву		ISTEES	, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD OF TRU	STEES	
	Attest:			
		SUPERINTENDE	NT OR CLERK	

STATE OF IDAHO RETIRED TEACHER CONTRACT

	THIS CONTRACT is made this 12th day of July year of 2012 , by and between
	Filer School District No. 413 , Filer , Idaho ("the
Di	strict"), and <u>LaRell Patterson</u> ("the Teacher").
W	TNESSETH:
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, on a limited one school-year at-
	will basis, solely for the duration of the <u>2012-2013</u> school year, consisting of a period of <u>179.5</u> days, and agrees to pay the teacher for said services a base sum of <u>Twenty Two Thousand Two Hundred Ninety</u>
	One Dollars (\$ 22,291), of which \$ 1,857.59 shall be payable on the 25th day(s) of the months September , year of 2012 , to August , year of 2013 , inclusive, and
	such other benefits as indicated herein. The Teacher certifies that he or she has not received any state-funded early retirement benefits.
_	
۷.	Teaching assignment(s): Social Studies & P.E. Teachers at FMS (BA+70 33 years exp) and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
3.	The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-1004H, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year.
4.	The Teacher will accrue one (1) day of sick leave per month of the contract period. Sick leave will X will not accumulate beyond the contract period for use in subsequent contracts entered into with the District by the Teacher. No sick leave accrued pursuant to this Contract shall qualify for the unused sick leave benefit as provided in section 33-1228, Idaho Code.
5.	The District will provide the following benefits to the Teacher during the contract period: X Health Insurance
6.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach the assigned grades or subjects during all
	times that performance is required hereunder.
7.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.

- 8. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 9. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.

10.The terms of this Contract are separat Contract.	e and apart from, and do not include or inco	orporate, any terms of any Master
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has Teacher has executed the same all on	s caused this Contract to be executed in its in the date first above written.	name by its proper officials and the
SCHOOL DISTR	CICT NO. 413 TWIN FALLS	COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO
TEACHER	by BOARD OF	, CHAIRMAN
	Attest:SUPERINT	ENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 21st de	•			
School District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the Dis	rict"), and Kim	berly Piersol	("the Teac	:her").
WITNESSETH:				
1. The District hereby employs the Teacher	pursuant to Section 33	3-514(2)(a), Idah	o Code, for the du	ration of the <u>2012</u>
2013 school year, consisting of a per	iod of <u>179.5</u> da [,]	ys, and agrees to	pay the Teacher fo	or said services a base
sum ofThirty Thousand Five Hundre	<u>d</u> Dollars (\$ <u>3</u>	0,500) of wh	ich <u>2,541.67</u>	_ shall be payable or
the 25th day of the months Septem	iber year of 2012	2 to <u>Augr</u>	year of	2013 inclusive
and such other monetary benefits as acc official Idaho teaching certificate.	orded to its certificated	i employees by	the District. Conti	ngent upon receipt o
2. Teaching assignment(s): FHS English	Teacher (BA)			
and such other duties as may be assigned	by the District for which	ch the Teacher is	properly certified a	and endorsed.
 The Teacher agrees to perform all teachin standards and to have and maintain the least all times that performance is required her 	egal qualifications requi			
4. It is understood and agreed between the the duly adopted rules of the State Board incorporated herein and made a part of the attach to this Contract beyond the term of	of Education and the p is Contract the same a	olicies of the Dis	trict which are, by	reference,
Any material false statement knowingly m sufficient ground for voiding this Contract		ilcation for a posi	tion with the Distric	ct shall constitute
 It is mutually understood and agreed by a construed as a walver of any of the rights, the State of Idaho, except as expressly states. 	, powers, privileges, or	duties of either		
 The terms of this Contract shall be subject Contract or the compensation established are applicable for the same school year as 	the Board of Trustees p	-		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has ca Teacher has executed the same all on the			name by its proper	officials and the
FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWIN FAI	LS COUNTY, STATE OF	- IDAHO		
	By			, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER		BOARD O	F TRUSTEES	
	Attest			
	recou		ENDENT OR CLERK	(

		d between Filer
Leah Reed	("the Teacher").	
ection 33-514(2)(a), Ida	ho Code, for the dura	ation of the <u>2012</u> .
0.5 days, and agrees t	o pay the Teacher for	said services a base
n Dollars (\$33	,211) of which	2,767.59 shall
otember year of _	<u>2012</u> to <u>Aug</u>	ust year of
fits as accorded to its	certificated employe	ees by the District.
l Idaho teaching certifica	ite.	
1+7 yrs. Exp.)		
t for which the Teacher i	s properly certified a	nd endorsed.
made by the District in	accordance with the	highest professional
-		
s Contract is subject to	the applicable laws of	the State of Idaho,
nd the policies of the Di	strict which are, by re	eference,
-	h herein, and that no	property rights
ten application for a pos	sition with the District	: shall constitute
e parties that nothing he	erein contained shall	operate or be
eges, or duties of either	party hereto, by and	under the laws of
reement.		
nt and adjustment to cor	form to the terms of	either a Master
rustees pursuant to Sec	tion 33-1274, Idaho (Code, as such terms
		·
	name by its proper	officials and the
e written.		
STATE OF IDAHO		
BOARD (OF TRUSTEES	, CHAIRMAN
Attest:SUPERIN	TENDENT OR CLEDK	
	Leah Reed dection 33-514(2)(a), Ida 9.5 days, and agrees to the Dollars (\$_33 ptember year of efits as accorded to its of Idaho teaching certificated A+ 7 yrs. Exp.) It for which the Teacher is smade by the District in ons required to teach in the same as if fully set forted and the policies of the District in the policies of the District	is contract is subject to the applicable laws of and the policies of the District which are, by reasone as if fully set forth herein, and that no ten application for a position with the District parties that nothing herein contained shall be leges, or duties of either party hereto, by and reement. Internal adjustment to conform to the terms of trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Contract to be executed in its name by its proper over written. BY BOARD OF TRUSTEES

	THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>14th</u> day of <u>June</u> year of <u>2012</u> , by and between Filer					
Sc	hool District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Debra Richards</u> ("the Teacher").					
W.	ITNESSETH:					
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the2012-					
	2013 school year, consisting of a period of179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base					
	sum of Thirty Two Thousand Twelve Dollars (\$32,012) of which 2.667.67 shall be payable on					
	the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive,					
	and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.					
2	Teaching assignment(s): FHS Librarian (BA+24 ED 7 years of experience)					
ے.	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.					
_						
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during					
	all times that performance is required hereunder.					
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho,					
	the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights					
	attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.					
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.					
	sampleme ground for voluting this contract.					
6.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be					
	construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of					
	the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.					
7.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master					
	Contract or the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms					
	are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.					
ē	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.					
FIL	ER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWIN FALLS COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO					
	Attest:SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK					

	THIS CONTRACT, made this1st				
	<u>Filer</u> School District No. <u>413</u> , <u>Filer</u> , Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Lisa Riley</u> the Teacher").				
	ITNESSETH:				
l.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of half of the				
	2012-2013 school year, consisting of a period of				
	Teacher for said services a base sum of <u>(contingent upon receipt of transcripts and teaching certificate)</u> Dollars				
	(\$) of which shall be payable on the25th day(s) of the monthsSeptember				
	year of 2012 to January year of 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as				
	accorded to its certificated employees by the District.				
2.	Teaching assignment(s): FHS Special Education Teacher				
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.				
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional				
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during				
	all times that performance is required hereunder.				
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho,				
	the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference,				
	incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights				
	attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.				
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute				
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.				
6.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be				
	construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of				
	the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.				
7	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master				
	Contract or the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms				
	are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.				
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.				
	reacher has executed the same as on the date hist above written.				
	FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 413 TWIN FALLS COUNTY(IES) STATE OF IDAHO				
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES				
	Attest:				
	CUREDIMTENDENT OF CLERK				

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>14th</u> day of	<u>June</u> year of	, by and between Filer	
School District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and	Robert Lani Schol	ield ("the Teacher").	
WITNESSETH:			
1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant t	to Section 33-514(2)(a), Id	aho Code, for the duration of the20	12-
2013 school year, consisting of a period of	179.5 days, and agrees	to pay the Teacher for said services a b	ase
sum of Thirty Eight Thousand Four Hundred Sev	venty Eight Dollars (\$	38,478) of which \$3,206.50	
shall be payable on the 25th day of the months	September year o	f <u>2012</u> to <u>August</u> year	r of
inclusive, and such other monetary bene	efits as accorded to its cert	ficated employees by the District.	
2. Teaching assignment(s):FIS 5 th Grade Teacher	(BA+46 ED 20 years of e	<u>xp)</u>	
and such other duties as may be assigned by the Dis	strict for which the Teacher	is properly certified and endorsed.	
 The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments standards and to have and maintain the legal qualificant times that performance is required hereunder. 			
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract	on and the policies of the C t the same as if fully set fo	district which are, by reference,	10,
Any material false statement knowingly made in the sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.	written application for a p	osition with the District shall constitute	
 It is mutually understood and agreed by and betwee construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, p the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this 	privileges, or duties of either		of
7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amend	ment and adjustment to co	onform to the terms of either a Master	
Contract or the compensation established the Board			ms
are applicable for the same school year as this Contr	act.		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this C Teacher has executed the same all on the date first a	Contract to be executed in above written.	ts name by its proper officials and the	
FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWIN FALLS COUNT	Y, STATE OF IDAHO		
	By	, CHAIRM	AN
TEACHER	BOARE	OF TRUSTEES	
	Attach		
	Attest:	NITENDENT OR CLERK	—

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>14th</u> day of <u>Ju</u>	une year o	<u>2012</u> , by a	nd between Filer School			
District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and	rent Siler	("the Teacher	").			
WITNESSETH:						
1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to	Section 33-51	4(2)(a), Idaho Code, 1	for the duration of the <u>2012</u> -			
2013 school year, consisting of a period of17	7 <u>9.5</u> days, a	nd agrees to pay the	Teacher for said services a base			
sum of Thirty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars	s (\$ <u>30,500</u>) of which2,54	11.67 shall be payable on the			
25th day of the months September year of	_2012to_	<u>August</u> ye	ar of 2013 inclusive, and			
such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certific						
2. Teaching assignment(s): FHS Math Teacher (BS+5	ED 5 years of	exp)				
and such other duties as may be assigned by the Distri	ct for which th	e Teacher is properly	certified and endorsed.			
 The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignment standards and to have and maintain the legal qualificat all times that performance is required hereunder. 			·			
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.	and the policions and the policions	es of the District which	are, by reference,			
Any material false statement knowingly made in the wr sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.	ritten application	on for a position with	the District shall constitute			
 It is mutually understood and agreed by and between t construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, priv the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this ag 	ileges, or duti					
7. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendme	ent and adjust	nent to conform to th	e terms of either a Master			
Contract or the compensation established the Board of						
are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.						
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Con Teacher has executed the same all on the date first abo		ecuted in its name by	its proper officials and the			
FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWIN FALLS COUNTY,	STATE OF IDA	НО				
	By		, CHAIRMAN			
TEACHER	-	BOARD OF TRUSTE	EES.			
	Attest:					
		SUPERINTENDENT	OR CLERK			

	THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>14th</u> day of <u>June</u> year of <u>2012</u> , by and between Filer School
Di	strict No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Kelli Sligar</u> ("the Teacher").
W.	ITNESSETH:
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the2012-
	2013 school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base
	sum of <u>Fifteen Thousand Two Hundred Fifty</u> Dollars (\$_15,250) of which <u>1,270.84</u> shall be payable
	on the <u>25th</u> day of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2012</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2013</u>
	inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District
2.	Teaching assignment(s):FES 1st Grade ½ time Teacher .50 FTE (BS+6 ED 4 years of exp)
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
7.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master
	Contract or the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms
	are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.
FIL	ER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWIN FALLS COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO
	By, CHAIRMAN
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES
	Attest:SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS	CONTRACT, ma	ade this <u>1</u>	4th day of _	June		year of _	2012	, by an	d betwee	n Filer
School D	istrict No.413,	Filer, Idaho	("the District"),	and	LeeAnn	Snow		("the Te	eacher").	
WITNESS	SETH:									
1. The I	District hereby	employs the	Teacher pursu	ant to Secti	ion 33-51	4(2)(a), Ida	ho Code,	for the dur	ation of t	he <u>2012-</u>
2013	school yea	ar, consisting	of a period of	179.5	days, a	ind agrees t	o pay the	Teacher for	r said serv	vices a base
sum c	of Thirty T	housand Five	e Hundred	Dollars (\$	_30,500) of w	hich 2	.541.67	shall be	payable on
			September							
_	_ ·		s as accorded t							_
s m 1		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	and a 1 m	1 (D0 ET		c \				
		• •	2 nd Grade Tead							
and su	uch other dutie	s as may be	assigned by th	e District fo	r which th	ie Teacher i	is properiy	certified a	na enaors	sea.
3. The To	eacher agrees	to perform a	ll teaching assi	gnments ma	ade by the	e District in	accordan	ce with the	highest p	rofessional
standa	ards and to hav	e and maint	ain the legal qu	ualifications	required	to teach in	the afores	said grades	or subjec	ts during
all tim	nes that perforr	nance is req	uired hereunde	r.						
4. It is u	nderstood and	agreed betw	een the parties	that this C	ontract is	subject to	the applic	able laws of	f the State	e of Idaho,
the du	ly adopted rule	es of the Sta	te Board of Edu	cation and	the policie	es of the Di	strict which	ch are, by re	eference,	
incorp	orated herein	and made a	part of this Con	tract the sa	ame as if f	ully set fort	th herein,	and that no	property	rights
attach	n to this Contra	ct beyond th	e term of this (Contract.						
5. Any m	naterial false st	atement kno	wingly made in	the writter	applicati	on for a pos	sition with	the Distric	t shall cor	nstitute
suffici	ent ground for	voiding this	Contract.							
6. Itism	nutually unders	tood and adi	reed by and bet	tween the p	arties tha	t nothina h	erein cont	ained shall	operate o	or be
			he rights, powe							
the St	ate of Idaho, e	xcept as exp	ressly stated ir	this agree	ment.					
7 The te	erms of this Co	ntract shall b	e subject to an	nendment a	nd adjust	ment to cor	nform to t	he terms of	either a I	Master
			ablished the Bo							
are ap	plicable for the	same schoo	ol year as this (Contract.		•				
TA1 14/T	TNECC WHERE	OE the Dietri	ct has caused t	his Contrac	t to bo ov	ocutod in it	c namo hi	, itc proper	officials a	and the
			ill on the date f			ecuteu III Ic	s name by	rics proper	Officials a	ind the
FILER SCI	HOOL DISTRIC	T NO.413	TWIN FALLS CO	DUNTY, STA	TE OF IDA	ИНО				
				E	Ву				, (CHAIRMAN
		TEACHER				BOARD	OF TRUST	EES	•	
				د	A thack		•			
				,	Attest:	SUPERIN	NTENDENT	OR CLERK		

	THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>14th</u> day of <u>June</u> year of <u>2012</u> , by and between Filer School
Di	strict No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Neva Ward</u> ("the Teacher").
W	ITNESSETH:
1.	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the2012-
	2013 school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base
	sum of Thirty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$ 30,500) of which 2,541.67 shall be payable or
	the 25th day of the months September year of 2012 to August year of 2013 inclusive
	and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
2.	Teaching assignment(s): FHS English Teacher (BS ED 3 years of exp)
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.
7.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.
FII	LER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWIN FALLS COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO
	By, CHAIRMAN TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES
	TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES
	Attest:
	Attest:SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

Sc	THIS CONTRACT, made this 21st day of June year of 2012, by and between Filer thool District No.413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Becky Webb ("the Teacher").					
	ITNESSETH: The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(a), Idaho Code, for the duration of the <u>2012-</u>					
Ι.	-					
	school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a base					
	sum of Thirty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$					
	the <u>25th</u> day of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2012</u> to <u>August</u> year of <u>2013</u> inclusive,					
	and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District. Contingent upon receipt of official transcripts and official Idaho teaching certificate.					
2.	Teaching assignment(s): FES 2 nd Grade Teacher (BS+ 7 yrs. Exp.)					
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.					
_	The Table 1 and 1					
3.	The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during					
	all times that performance is required hereunder.					
	an times that performance is required herealidat.					
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho,					
	the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference,					
	incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights					
	attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.					
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute					
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.					
6.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be					
	construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of					
	the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this agreement.					
7.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master					
	Contract or the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such terms					
	are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.					
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.					
FIL	ER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413 TWIN FALLS COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO					
	By, CHAIRMAN					
	By, CHAIRMAN TEACHER BOARD OF TRUSTEES					
	Attest:SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK					

	8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master Contract or the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such to are applicable for the same school year as this Contract. IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written. FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO	erms
8.	are applicable for the same school year as this Contract. IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the	erms
8.	Contract or the compensation established the Board of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-1274, Idaho Code, as such to	
0	9. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of either a Master	_
	construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.	of
7.	7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be	
υ.	of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.	
6	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract. 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclus	ion
5.	5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute	e
	the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.	
4.	4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Id	aho,
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects dur times that performance is required hereunder.	ing a
3.	3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest profes	
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.	
2.	TOTAL \$ 31,859 2. Teaching assignment(s): FHS Science/Health Occupations Teacher	
	Extended Days 8 days \$ 1,359	
	Placement on Salary Schedule: Education <u>BS+1</u> Experience <u>5</u>	
	Base Salary \$ 30,500	
	payable on the <u>25th</u> day of the months <u>September</u> year of <u>2012</u> to <u>August</u> y <u>2013</u> inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.	ear c
	sum of Thirty One Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars (\$31,859_) of which 2,611.42 sl	
	2013 school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 days, and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services	
1.	1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Code, for the duration of the	2012
W	WITNESSETH:	
U	District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and Susan Courtnay ("the Teacher").	
\Box	THIS CONTRACT, made this 14th day of June year of 2012, by and between Filer School	

SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

	"HIS CONTRACT, made this <u>14th</u> day of <u>June</u> rict No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>Par</u>			een Filer School	
WIT	NESSETH:				
1. T	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to 2013 school year, consisting of a period of 179.5 cum of Forty Seven Thousand Sixty Six Dol	days, and agrees to pay	the Teacher	for said services a ba	se
_	25th day of the months September year uch other monetary benefits as accorded to its certification.	of 2012 to Augus	t year of		
E	Base Salary		\$	44,582	
	Placement on Salary Schedule: Education <u>BA+</u>	61 Experience 22			
Ē	xtended Days10 days		\$	2,484	
		TOTAL	\$	47,066	
2. T	eaching assignment(s): FHS Vocational Business I	Ed Teacher			
a	nd such other duties as may be assigned by the Distric	t for which the Teacher is prop	erly certified	and endorsed.	
s	. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest profession standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during times that performance is required hereunder.				
tl	t is understood and agreed between the parties that think the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education a Accorporated herein and made a part of this agreement	and the policies of the District v	which are, by		,
	ny material false statement knowingly made in the writufficient ground for voiding this Contract.	tten application for a position v	vith the Distr	ict shall constitute	
0 B	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, we could institute a reduction in force pursuant to Section he employment relationship between the District and the	ithout owing any further comp 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting	ensation, in t	he event that the	
C	2. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho; except as expressly stated in this Contract.				
С	he terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment ontract or the compensation established the Board of The applicable for the same school year as this Contract.	rustees pursuant to Section 33			>
II T	N WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Conteacher has executed the same all on the date first above	ract to be executed in its name ve written.	e by its prope	er officials and the	
FILE	R SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY, ST	TATE OF IDAHO			
		Ву		CHAIRMAN	ı
	TEACHER	BOARD OF TRI		, CIDUICIAN	
	•	Attest:			
		SUPERINTEND	ENT OR CLER	kK	

Di	District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), andMathew Ste)01
۱۸/	WITNESSETH:			
	The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Section	33-515. Idaho Code. fo	or the duration of the	2012
	2013 school year, consisting of a period of179.5 day			
	sum of Forty Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Two			
	payable on the <u>25th</u> day of the months <u>September</u>			
	2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorde			year o
	Base Salary Salary Catactular Education BA 20		\$ <u>38,478</u>	
	Placement on Salary Schedule: Education <u>BA+38</u>			
	Extended Days <u>10 days</u>		\$2,144	
		TOTAL	\$ <u>40,622</u>	
2.	2. Teaching assignment(s): FHS Technology Education Teache	r		
	and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which	ch the Teacher is properl	y certified and endorsed	d.
3.	3. The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made b	v the District in accorda	nce with the highest pr	ofessiona
	standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications requi			
	times that performance is required hereunder.			
	cines dide periorinance is required notalider.			
4.	4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contraction $\boldsymbol{\theta}$	ct is subject to the applic	able laws of the State o	of Idaho,
	the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the p	olicies of the District which	ch are, by reference,	
	incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same	as if fully set forth herei	in.	
_			the Bioteint shall as and	
5.	5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written appl	ication for a position witr	the District shall const	itute
	sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.			
6.	6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-ti	me equivalency status o	f this contract upon con	ıclusion
	of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without ow			
	Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522,			
	the employment relationship between the District and the Teache			
	and amployment relationship between the bistrict and the rederic			
7.	7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties	that nothing herein cont	ained shall operate or t	эе
	construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or	duties of either party he	reto, by and under the I	laws of
	the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.			
_				
8.	8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and ad	-		
	Contract or the compensation established the Board of Trustees p	oursuant to Section 33-13	274, Idaho Code, as suc	ch terms
	are applicable for the same school year as this Contract.			
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be	e executed in its name by	v its proper officials and	I the
	Teacher has executed the same all on the date first above writter		, ,	
FIL	FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY, STATE OF I	DAHO		
	By		, CH.	AIRMAN
	TEACHER	BOARD OF TRUST	TEES	
	Attest:	·		

SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this <u>14st</u> day of <u>Jur</u> District No. 413, Filer, Idaho ("the District"), and <u></u>		y and between Filer School
	the reacher).	
WITNESSETH: 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant 2013 school year, consisting of a period of21 sum of Fifty Four Thousand Five Hundred Se payable on the25th day of the months ! 2013 inclusive, and such other monetary benefit. Base Salary Placement on Salary Schedule: EducationE	9.5 days, and agrees to pay the venteen Dollars (\$ 54,517 September year of 2012 s as accorded to its certificated emp	ne Teacher for said services a base of which <u>4,543.09</u> shall be to <u>August</u> year o
Extended Days <u>40 days</u>		\$9,935
 Teaching assignment(s): <u>FHS Vocational Ag Tea</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the Dis The Teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignm 	strict for which the Teacher is prope	
standards and to have and maintain the legal qualific times that performance is required hereunder.	•	
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement.	on and the policies of the District wh	nich are, by reference,
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.	written application for a position wi	th the District shall constitute
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduction of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section the employment relationship between the District and	t, without owing any further comper tion 33-522, Idaho Code, resulting i	nsation, in the event that the
 It is mutually understood and agreed by and between construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, p the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this 	privileges, or duties of either party h	
 The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amenda Contract or the compensation established the Board are applicable for the same school year as this Contra 	of Trustees pursuant to Section 33-	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this C Teacher has executed the same all on the date first a		by its proper officials and the
FILER SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.413, TWIN FALLS COUNTY	, STATE OF IDAHO	
	By	, CHAIRMAN
TEACHER	BOARD OF TRUS	STEES
	Attest:	
	SUPERINTENDE	NT OR CLERK